b e + tss073

|12/23/92: JRM Called DPRA today and left a message for Richard Brude,
the pm. I told them to ignore our recent wake-up letter dated 12/22/92.

{We had already received the RI report on 12/11/92 (Schwartz had it).

|
|
|
|
l
|6/16/93: File closure. Referred to Site Response section for follow }
lup on non-petroleum related compounds found during the investigation, }
le.g. MEK, naphthalene, TCE, etc. Trichloroethene exceeded RAL's. |
104/11/96 EMH- File sent to archives. {
|
|
|
|

Rpt Trkng(F1l) Restore(F12) Save(F10) Quit(PF3) >



PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMP'LI‘ANCE/’C'-.'ECKLLS‘T )
SITE NAME _ P S:vc,_u?u/, ﬁ;oé ,gﬂﬂff _eakoooo _LIET -

Release Notification OK DNot 0K

(5 Date release was discovered: @Zﬁ[?f_ Date release was discovereg: M
% Date release was reported: _@A’J;ZQZ_ Date release was reported: _@Z%“Lﬂ

Was there additional environmental damage due to the reporting delay? D Yes D No
Comments:

\_ _ J
Tank Registration [Klok  [Inot ox

PetroApr

s
What Federal or State rules apply to the leaking tank? D AST m UsT DEXEMPT

I's the tank registered? Yes No AST or USTIS number: 3902

Date registered: 1/2}7! AL (USTs must be registered before 12/ 1/87,
ASTs before 1/1/91)
\Eomments: (200 GHL (ﬂﬁ 4 fdltﬂdd S) G000 vwnesan &9 J )
UST Tank Remova] Dok [Jnot ok

Date of Tank Removal: ,9/30/9/

Prior removal notice (applicable after 6/1/89)7 .E%s DNO D NATTS52
Certified contractor (zpplicadle after 7/10/90)? o] yoe Clne [ wa 37
Comments: ' :

UST/AST Combliance Pllok  [Inot ok

(Date tanks installeg: _7/ 1/5-/

Certifiec UST installer (applicable after 7/9/90)7 DYes D“No LE’ N/A

UST corrosion, spill or overflow protection? [:]Yes [:l No m N/ A
AST secondary containment ? [ ves [ Tno /K] N/ A
Qomments: _ : )
Cooperation or Due Care [ssyes IEOK DNOt OK
4 | AND APDI ICATION h
Is this a land application site? DYes NO
Was approval given before soil was sSpread? D Yes D No
Have soil monitoring results been recaived? D Yes D No
Other cooperation and/or due care issues:
- Y

Form filled out by: SW/A’A/ C:‘é*?'c"“/ Date: ‘7;/;’/9/



MINNFSOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENSY

| s ANKS AND SPILLS SECTION
i FZ:TROLEUM TANK RELEASE REPORT -
i Report Taken by:;%;%b Date/Time Occurred:
Date/Time Reported: é,f\sf-— 9/ 1028 Date/Time Discovered: é,~6_’9/
| LEAK # 4084 USTIS § 3902.
CALLER SITE 4
vVame: ROBBVT WALSTRDL Name: SPUK S(DKE&;!_‘LI‘IS—
| Phone: 2Z7— SO Street: |HUO RICE ST /
| Relationship to site: : Ccity: ST AUL Zip: 557 3
™ 10@_7‘\" County: ZA—MSEY Region: 7~
| sITE oPERATOR ' TANK OWNER / OPERATOR _ 5
| Name: Name: A/ PHY Ol UA, //E:@-
| street: Street: s ZO0 PEA (P H-ST.
| city: | Zip: City: & oAl AK 2ip: 71730
1 Contact Person: Contact Person: | ({4 SCAOEOER.
| Phone: Phone: S5/~ §b2-b4/
SITUATION

Material released/amount: /g‘/{u/#

| Source of release: p/litpcir 'Wwﬁ%
| Release discovery: Ore *(?Z,&Léfoﬂj "éﬂ //4%

i TANK INFORMATION
Contents Size A Removed Condition Registered
/] Ei S0 D ] !]Zi LRl g__c‘.ﬂ,q

ml o 10, 223D 1451 e U
wlgly L2 g 0 T L
tate or Federal

Notification prior to removal: _
[ MPCA, Fire Marshal, Excavation Contractor, Consultant present:

SOIL .
| Contaminated soil:y

Contaminated soil excavated: /\[
Vapor readings: 420 p)ﬂ/’)’L

Scil samples:

Berings: \/ ) .
~So0il type: W Sw/ /M
Stockpiled properly:

Disposal arranged:

Was it a total excavation:
12/89 =
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10/06/1999 WED 17:36 FAX DUTY-OFFICIER FAX -+-»+ MPCA METRO 001/001
L
STATE OF MINNESOTA
Departmant of Public Safely - Divislon of Emergency Management
444 Cedar St. Sulte 223 St Paul, MN 55101
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT: TANKS
Report #: 7460 Report Date: 10/6/1999 Report Time: 15:38 DO#: 22

Caller Information:

Responsible Party_ﬁrgggrty Owner:

| ;‘ Name; Rob Helmbach Name: GC.L. Russsll
At Company: DPRA .Company: Murphy Oil USA Inc
1![ Address:  East 1500 - 1st National Bank Building, 322 Address: PO Box 7000
4 { Minnesocta St.
a, f City: &t. Paul State: MN  City: El Dorado State: AK
ti Phone:  (651) 227-6500 Ext; Zip: 55101- Phone:  (870) 864-6518 Ext: Zip 71731-
o Alt. Phone: Ext: "Alt. Phone: Ext:
Site Location;
f Site Name: Spur Station #4413
| Site Address: 1440 Rice St
l Site City: ST PAUL Site County: RAMSEY Site Zlp:
| Site Information: - g
Discovery Date: 10/6/1999  Discovery Time: 15;00 Previously Reported Site?: Yes Leak #4089 A oed ) -'
Tank Information: ‘

Native Soil Type: eilty 2and Suiface \O 5 -
Monitoring Wells on Site?: no - vwater Source: Municipal
Contaminated Soil Excavaled?: Quanity; Able to dig out Contamination?:

Ground Water Encounterad?: Yes
Free Product Found?: No
Highest Vapor Reading: 350 ppm

Depth to Ground Water:0 15 ft
Stained Soils?: Yes
Analytical Results:  pending
Iif this incident Involves an A.5.T. is there secondary containment around the tank?:
Narrative: Closed leak site; did geoprobes

Patroleum Odors?: Yes

ANY QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT THE MINNESOTA DUTY OFFICER AT £51-640-5451 OR 800-£22-0798

MPCA Project Manager: Leak Number:
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Wkho Took:
’ , PM:

Priority: High Action: Advise

Action Visit by

No action State money spent
' File
No File
REMARKS: .
oees WBlood , vemBunds , Yo G

.\*

@(Obﬂ.b wlyu.P\gAgd TV, C’k

'3qooow}uxcil 3 urohulled

PIDs m‘ac-.xm_r c D aw

moﬁoﬂ Ql"-"—ﬂ

Wél‘\ﬁt';m has \ad welicoe . WO uncacohon .

CopyTo?

Send Packet?

Disposal Packet
Reporting Packet

Spill Bill Packet

VIC Packet

VPIC Packet N

Other

Quickie Closure:(circle one)

Why Closed:
1--Referred to LEAKS
2--Referred to RCRA
3-—-Referred to AQ
4--Referred to WQ
5--Referred to VIC

SPILL #

6--Referred to local/county

7I--Referred to Region .
8—Referred to GWSW
9--Response Completed

uuxD‘hcdcd

\‘\ Sbisra, L_OCU’LLDHMKD T e L()

10--No Response -

Necessary
11--Closed for other
reasons (see remarks)
12--AG Lead
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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

June 16, 1993

Mr. Jim Schneider

Murphy 0il USA, Inc

200 Peach Street
Eldorado, Arkansas 71730

Dear Mr. Schneider:

RE: Petroleum Tank Release Site Closure/Referral for Additional Assessment of
Non-Petroleum Compounds
Site: Spur #4413, 1440 Rice Street, St. Paul
Site ID%¥: LEAK00004089

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff have reviewed the following
reports for this site: "Remedial Investigation", DPRA $5623.011, December 1992;
and a letter report detailing recent ground water monitoring results dated
February 11, 1993. Based on the results of these reports, the MPCA Tanks and
Spills (TS) staff has determined that the cleanup performed.in response to the
petroleum tank release at the site referenced above has adequately addressed the
petroleum contamination, and therefore, the file regarding this release will be
closed. This closure letter applies only to the petroleum release at the site.

On June 5, 1991, a petroleum tank release was reported to the MPCA. Since then,
the following corrective actions have been taken in response to the release:

1. Three petroleum underground storage tanks (UST) were removed from the site.

- one 14,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST.
- one 8,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST.
- one 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline UST.

2. Approximately 750 cubic yards of contaminated soil were removed from the
site. The soil was thermal treated by CleanSoils Inc., in New Brighton.

3. Six soil borings were completed to determine the extent of contamination.
Contamination was detected in soil borings SB-1, SB-2, SB-3 and MW-4.

4, Three of the six soil borings were completed as monitoring wells.
Laboratory analysis of samples collected from the monitoring wells over the
last four monitoring events indicates a decreasing trend in the
concentration of total hydrocarbons as gasoline.

MPCA Toll Free 1-800-657-3864, Telephone Device for the Deaf (TDD) 612/297-5353, Greater Minnesota TDD 1-800~627-3529

520 Lafayette Rd.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300; Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd ¢ Detroit Lakes ¢ Marshall « Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer ¢ Printed on Recycled Paper ’



Mr. Jim Schneider
Page 2

June 16, 1993

Based on available information, the MPCA TS staff concurs with the conclusions
of your consultant that these actions have adequately addressed the petroleum
tank release. Because you performed the requested work, the State may reimburse
you for a major portion of your costs accrued to date in relation to the
petroleum tank release. The Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Act establishes a
fund which in certain circumstances provides partial reimbursement for petroleum
tank release cleanup costs. This fund is administered by the Petro Board. More
specific eligibility rules are available from the Petro Board (612/297-4017 or
612/297-4203). '

The MPCA TS staff does not intend to require any more investigation or cleanup
vork in response to the petroleum tank release. Even though closure status has
been assigned to the petroleum release, the MPCA reserves the right to reopen
this file and require additional werk if in the future more work is determined
to be necessary to address the petroleum tank contamination at the site. This
letter does not release any party from liability for the petroleum contamination
under Minn. Stat. § 115C (1990), ard any other applicable state or federal laws.

Ground water non-fuel contaminants, including isopropylbenzene, methyl ethyl ~
ketone,/ﬁabhthaleEE% 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5—trimgthxiﬁ¢nzene,r
1,1,1-trichloroethane, trichloroethene, and_trichlorotrifluoroethane, vere
discovered in ground vater samples collected at the site. One of these
compounds (trichloroethene) exceeded the Minnesota Department of Health's
Recommended Allowable Limits (RALs) for drinking water. Because the MPCA TS
staff is closing only the petroleum release portion of this site, the file will
now be transferred to the MPCA Ground Vater and Solid Waste (GWSW) Division for
regulatory oversight of the non-fuel contamination at the above-referenced site.
This letter does not release any party from liability for the non-fuel
contamination under state or federal law. If you choose, the GWSW Site Response
(SR) Property Transfer/Voluntary Cleanup (PT/VC) program staff will work with
you in responding to investigate and/or remediate the non-Zusl contamination.

You will find enclosed several fac: sheets regarding the MPCA SR PT/VC program
vhich the MPCA staff hopes will assist you in making an informed decision. As
these fact sheets explain, the MPCA SR PT/VC staff will assist you in
investigating and/or remediating the non-fuel contamination if you complete the
enclosed application/request for technical assistance and return it to the MPCA
within 90 days. In order for the owner of the property to be considered a
"volunteer" in the SR PT/VC program, this application must be completed and
returned within this time period.

Please be aware that if you do not voluntarily participate in the SR PT/VC
program, the site will be referred to the MPCA GWSV Site Assessment Section and
may be placed on the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation Liability
Information System (CERCLIS). The CERCLIS database identifies properties as
potential hazardous waste sites.



Mr. Jim Schneider
Page 3

June 16, 1993

Questions pertaining to the SR PT/VC program should be directed to Gerald
Stahnke at 612/297-1459. If you have any other questions regarding this letter,
please contact me at 612/297-8613 or MPCA staff hydrologist Jim Lundy at
612/297-8600.

Sincerely,

John R. Moeger
Project Leader

Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division

JRM:mmh
Enclosures

cc: Gerald Stahnke, MPCA, Site Response Section, Property Transfer/Voluntary
Cleanup Unit
Molly O’Rourke, City Clerk
Larry Carlson, Ramsey County
Richard Brude, DPRA, Inc.
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HYDROLOGIC SITE REVIEW
L Rt B B B T N S
VAX FILE NAME:[LUNDY.RI]4089.ri
LEAK NUMBER:4089
LEAKSITE NAME:Spur Store 4413
LOCATION:Rice Street, St. Paul

CONTRACTOR : DPRA .
REPORT:Remedial Investigation Report
December 1992

PROJECT MANAGER:John Moeger

HYDROLOGIST:Jim Lundy

DATE OF REVIEVW:May 28, 1993

R R R 2 2t Lt L L T It ar Ay

R T T 2]
LETTER REQUIRED:

___CAD.APPROVAL ___ COMMENTS.RI
___ CA.APPROVAL (with comments) ____COMMENTS.CA
COMMENTS . CAD
_X CLOSURE.LEAK# ____COMMENTS.receptorsurvey

—__ COMMENTS.monitoringreport
(NO LETTER NECESSARY AT THIS TIME)
TEIFKEIK TR IR AT A KAk d gk ke hdk kg d sk kkk ok k ko kkdok o dok sk ok ok ok e o ok o

e R e e e s o L L L R R L e L L T T

RE: Petroleum Tank Release File Closure / Referral for Additional Assessment
of Non-Fuel Compounds
Site: >
Site ID#: LEAKO0004089

MPCA staff have reviewed the following reports for this site: "Remedial
Investigation", DPRA #5623.011, December 1992; and a letter report detailing
recent ground water monitoring results dated February 11, 1993. Based on the
results of these reports, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Tanks
and Spills (TS) staff has determined that the cleanup performed in response to
the petroleum tank release at the site referenced above has adequately
addressed the petroleum contamination, and therefore the file regarding this
release will be closed. This closure letter applies only to the petroleum
release at the site.

Based on available information, the MPCA TS staff concurs with the conclusions
of your consultant that these actions have adequately addressed the petroleum
tank release. Because you performed the requested work, the State may
reimburse you for a major portion of your costs accrued to date in relation to
the petroleum tank release. The Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Act establishes
a fund vhich in certain circumstances provides partial reimbursement for
petroleum tank release cleanup costs. This fund is administered by the Petro

Board. More specific eligibility rules are available from the Petro Board
(612/297-4017 or 612/297-4203).

The MPCA TS staff does not intend to require any more investigation or cleanup



vork in response to the petroleum tank release. Even though closure status has
been assigned to the petroleum release, the MPCA reserves the right to reopen
this file and require additional work if in the future more work is determined
to be necessary to address the petroleum tank contamination at the site. This
letter does not release any party from liability for the petroleum
contamination under Minn. Stat. 115C (1990), and any other applicable state or
federal laws.

Ground water non-fuel contaminants, including isopropylbenzene, methyl ethyl
ketone, naphthalene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene,
1,1,1-trichloroethane, trichloroethene, and trichlorotrifluoroethane, were
discovered in ground water samples collected at the site. One of these
compounds (trichloroethene) exceeded the Minnesota Department of Healths
Recommended Allowable Limits (RALs). Because the MPCA TS staff is closing only
the petroleum release portion of this site the file will now be transferred to
the MPCA Ground Water and Solid Waste (GWSV) Division for regulatory oversight
of the non-fuel contamination at the above-referenced site. This letter does
not release any party from liability for the non-fuel contamination under state
or federal law. If you choose, the GWSW Site Response (SR) Property
Transfer/Voluntary Cleanup (PT/VC) program staff will work with you in
responding to investigate and/or remediate the non-fuel contamination.

You will find enclosed several fact sheets regarding the MPCA SR PT/VC program
which the MPCA staff hopes will assist you in making an informed decision. As
these fact sheets explain, the MPCA SR PT/VC staff will assist you in
investigating and/or remediating the non-fuel contamination if you complete the
enclosed application/request for technical assistance and return it to the MPCA
within 90 days. In order for the owner of the property to be considered a
"volunteer" in the SR PT/VC program, this application must be completed and
returned in this time period.

Please be aware that if you do not voluntarily participate in the SR PT/VC
program, the site will be referred to the MPCA GWSW Site Assessment Section and
may be placed on the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation
Liability Information System (CERCLIS). The CERCLIS database identifies
properties as potential hazardous waste sites.

Questions pertaining to the SR PT/VC program should be directed to Gerald
Stahnke at (612/297-1459). 1If you have any other questions regarding this
letter, please contact me at (612/> or MPCA staff hydrologist > at
(612/297->, TDD 612/297-5353, Greater Minnesota TDD 1-800-627-3529.

Sincerely,

>
>
Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division

Enclosures

ce (without enclosures):



Gerald Stanke, MPCA, Site Response Section, Property Transfer/Voluntary Cleanup
Unit

consultant

county officials

city clerk

city fire official

regional specialist

property owner (if different than T/S RP)

VVVYVVYV

bce: Molly Murphy



~——POR # /‘{"“3
LEAK 4D 8T

SITE NAME:
SITE ID NUMBER:

PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE REPORT CHECKLIST
In order to facilitate report review, the MPCA staff requests your assistance in completing

this form which should be attached to all incoming reports. The form will be used to screen
reports for completeness and to characterize the degree of contamination at the siteT

SITE CHARACTERIZATION

|t
%]
E

Emergency:
Vapor or explosive hazard?
- if yes, has this been addressed?
Actual drinking water supply impacts?
- if yes, has alternate supply been provided?

|

[T

Ground Water and Soil:

Has ground water been impacted?

Is there free product?

- if yes, has recovery been initiated?

Are there downgradient receptors at risk?

Did you answer "yes" to any question, 7
through 14, on the Hydrogeologic Setting
and Ground Water Characterization Worksheet?

Is this a progress report?

- if yes, is it quarterly or annual?

ARRS
iy

E%IX
chDI |

REPORT CONTENTS

Check the appropriate report type and completed sections (as outlined in the "Petroleum
Tank Release Reports" document).

M Progress Reports

[] RI Report [] CAD Report

[] Excavation Report Form

K Introduction

[] Proposed CAD
] Background

[] Appropriate
sections of

Introduction
Background, incl

[] All applicable
sections completed

(]
[]

[] Figures
[] Lab reports with
chain of custody forms

[
[
[
(
(
[
[

[]
(]

Twp/Rng, Lat/Long

Excavation Form appendices
RI Results [] Figures
Discussion

Conclusions

Recommendations

Proposed CAD
Appendices, incl
IGVIS form
Tables, figures
Hydrogeologic
Characterization Worksheet

[] Corrective
action

¥ Ground water
monitoring results
Discussion
Conclusions
Recommendations
Appendices

Tables, figures

byl
K
N
M
X

If recommendations are included in the report, provide a brief description (e.g., no further
action, modification of ground water recovery system, additional monitoring, etec.):

No rFuetHER. ACTI0A)

If a CAD is proposed, provide a brief description (e.g., soil venting, pump and treat,

bioremediation, etc.):
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‘ n = E-1500 First National Bank Building St Paul, Minnesota 55101 Telephone 612-227-6500 FAX 612-227-5522

March 12, 1993

Mzr. John Moeger R EcE’ VED

Tanks and Spills Section

Hazardous Waste Division MAR 15 1993
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency MPCaA, faza

4 R
520 Lafayette Road WASTE DMS%LUS

St. Paul, MN 55155

RE:  Spur Site No. 4413
1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, Minnesota
MPCA Site 1.D. No. LEAK00004089

Dear Mr. Moeger:

Murphy Oil USA, Incorporated has requested that you receive a copy of the annual
groundwater monitoring summary report for the above-referenced site. The attached letter
documents the results of one year of groundwater sampling and observation. Based on the
information obtained to date, DPRA Incorporated recommends that no further investigation or

corrective action be performed at this site. Please call me with questions or comments at
(612) 227-6500.

Sincerely,

b . Boocl_

Richard A. Brude
Associate Geo-Engineer/Geologist

RAB/vas
enc

cc: DPRA file 5263.011

200 Research Drive PO Box 727  Manhattan, Kansas 66502  Telephone 913-539-3565  FAX 913-539-5353  Telex 704314
QOther offices: Chicago, Dallas, Denver, Kansas City, Milwaukee, Rosslyn, St Paul




© DPRA
.ﬂ = £-1500 First National Bank St Paul Minnesota 55101 Telephione 612-227-6500 FAX 612-227-5522

February 11, 1993

| RECEIVED

Murphy Oil USA, Incorporated MAR 15 1993
4600 West 77th Street MPCA, HAZARDOUS

Suite 304 WASTE DIVISION
Minneapolis, MN 55435

RE: Remedial Investigation
Spur Site No. 4413
1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Andelin:
1.0 Introduction

This letter summarizes the results of the most recent quarterly sampling of the monitoring
wells at the above-referenced Murphy Oil USA, Incorporated (Murphy Oil) site in St. Paul,
Minnesota (Project Site). The results of soil sampling from the excavations for new canopy
foundations are also described. In addition, conclusions regarding the results of the remedial
investigation and groundwater monitoring are discussed. One year of quarterly groundwater
monitoring has been conducted in accordance with the December 1992 Remedial Investigation
(RI) Report recommendations submitted to Murphy Oil.

2.0 Scope of Work

The scope of work performed during the most recent round of quarterly sampling was as
follows:

I Stabilize and sample each monitoring well. The depth to groundwater in each
well was measured prior to sampling.

2. Submit groundwater samples from each well for analysis of volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), or benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes (BETX) and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and gasoline range organics (GRO), in
accordance with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) guidance
document "Soil and Groundwater Analysis at Petroleum Release Sites."

3s Collect, and submit for analysis, two (2) soil samples from the base of canopy

foundation excavations. The soil sumples were analyzed for BETX, MTBE,
and GRO parameters.

20 Researcn Dive PO Box 727 Mannattan Kansas 66502 Teepnone 813-539-3565  FAX 913-539-5353  Teiex 704314

er otheas Chicago Dallas Denver Kansas Citv, Milwaukee. Rasslyn St. Paui



Mr. Gary Andelin
Page 2
February 11, 1993

4. Prepare an annual summary letter-report presenting sampling and analysis
results, as well as our conclusions and recommendation regarding the need for
any additional investigation.

3.0 Results

3.1 Groundwater Sampling

The three wells at the site (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) were sampled on January 12, 1993. A
sufficient volume of water was removed from each well prior to sampling to draw
representative groundwater into the well casing. A sample of the groundwater from each well
was then collected using a dedicated, disposable PVC bailer. The water samples were
decanted into laboratory-cleaned, 40 ml glass vials with Teflon® septa. Where appropriate,
the samples were treated with a preservative. The samples were stored on ice and transported
to a laboratory for chemical analyses.

In accordance with MPCA quality assurance (QA) requirements, one duplicate sample was
submitted for analysis.

3.2 Groundwater Chemical Analysis

The groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs or BETX and MTBE, and GRO
parameters outlined in the MPCA guidance document "Soil and Groundwater Analysis at
Petroleum Release Sites." The analytical results are presented on the attached Table 1.

The analytical results indicate that groundwater at the location of well MW-4 contains
dissolved concentrations of hydrocarbon contamination. None of the petroleum-hydrocarbon
constituents included in the analysis were detected in the most recent water samples from
MW-5 and MW-6. The water sample from well MW-4 contained a benzene concentration of
0.012 ppm and a GRO concentration of 6.5 ppm. Other hydrocarbons detected in the MW-4
water sample are listed in the attached laboratory report. Among other petroleum-type
hydrocarbons included in the analysis, naphthalene was detected in the MW-4 sample at 0.089
ppm. These concentrations are slightly lower than levels detected during prior sampling
events.

A number of non-petroleum VOC constituents were detected in the initial, March 1992,
groundwater samples collected at the Project Site. Only one non-petroleum VOC was
detected in the January 1993 water sample from MW-4. The MW-4 sample contained 0.11
ppm methyl ethyl ketone.



Mr. Gary Andelin
Page 3
February 11, 1993

3.3 Groundwater Elevation

The depth to groundwater was measured in the three wells at the site on January 12, 1993.
The elevations were obtained by measuring the depth to groundwater in the wells and then
referencing the depth measurement from each well to the previously surveyed elevation of the
well riser pipe. Relative groundwater elevations were generally consistent with previous
measurements.

The hydraulic gradients calculated from the groundwater elevations indicate that groundwater
is migrating in a northwest direction. The northwest direction of groundwater movement
places well MW-6 generally downgradient of the tank basin and MW-5 downgradient of the
product dispensers. The hydraulic gradient calculated from the monitoring well groundwater
elevation data was 0.009. This gradient is consistent with previously documented gradients at
the Project Site.

3.4  Soil Sampling and Analysis

On December 28 and 29, 1992, soils were excavated for new canopy foundations. The
excavations were located north and south of the existing dispenser island. Soils from the
excavations were screened for organic vapors with a photoionization detector (PID) equipped
with a 10.2 eV lamp. No significant organic vapor levels were detected. Two soil samples
were collected for laboratory analysis, one from the base of each excavation. The sample
locations are depicted on Figure 2.

The soil samples were analyzed for BETX, MTBE, and GRO parameters in accordance with
the MPCA guidance document "Soil and Groundwater Analysis at Petroleun Release Sites."
No petroleum hydrocarbons included in the analysis were detected in the soil samples. The
laboratory report for the soil sample analysis is attached.

40 Conclusions and Recommendations

Monitoring well data accumulated since March 1992 suggest an overall northwest
groundwater flow direction. The measured hydraulic gradient between the wells and the
calculated in-situ hydraulic conductivity suggest that groundwater is migrating at very low
seepage velocities.

The most recent sampling data indicates that groundwater contamination was only detected in
monitoring well MW-4, southwest of the tank basin, but at generally lower concentrations
than previous sampling events. Contaminant concentrations initially detected in samples from



Mr. Gary Andelin
Page 4
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MW-5 and MW-6 decreased to very low and nondetectable levels during subsequent sampling
events. Overall contaminant concentrations have decreased consistently following the initial
sampling event in March 1992,

Only two of the chemical compounds detected in the January 1993 water samples exceed the
Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) Recommended Allowable Limits (RALs) for
drinking water. However, the concentrations of these two compounds did not exceed the
anticipated cleanup standard of 100 times the RALs. In the MW-4 water sample 0.089 ppm
naphthalene was detected; the RAL for naphthalene is 0.03 ppm. The MW-4 sample also
contained 0.012 ppm benzene; the RAL for benzene is 0.01 ppm.

It appears impacted groundwater remains below the former underground storage tank (UST)
basin and to the northwest of the basin near the property line. The analytical data from the
monitoring well samples collected over the past year indicate a steady decrease in
contamination concentrations. The decrease in concentrations could be attributed to
biodegradation and the dispersion of the contaminant plume. A future increase in
contaminant concentrations is not anticipated due to the elimination of the potential sources.
The recent soil sample analyses from the canopy foundation excavations suggest that any
residual soil contamination in the vicinity of the dispensers is not laterally extensive.

As was previously discussed in the December 1992 RI Report, the impacted aquifer in the
vicinity of the Project Site has little potential for future use as a potable aquifer. There is
currently only one private well recorded as being located within one mile downgradient of the
site. This downgradient property is also supplied with city water which is available
throughout the area. No impact to downgradient groundwater receptors is expected as a result
of the residual soil and groundwater contamination at the Project Site. Based on the
information discussed in the December 1992 RI Report and the data from the subsequent
quarterly groundwater sampling event, DPRA recommends no further investigation or
corrective action be conducted at the Project Site.



Mr. Gary Andelin
Page 5
February 11, 1993

5.0 Remarks

DPRA appreciates the opportunity to provide you environmental services on your project. If
you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact us at (612) 227-6500.

Sincerely,

Tethiycl . T de

Richard A. Brude
Associate Geo-Engineer/Geologist Director, Geo- Engmeermg Serv1ces

RAB/vas
atts

cc: Bob Billingsley, Murphy Oil
DPRA file 5263.011
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TABLE 1
AQUEOUS ANALYTICAL RESULTS - MONITORING WELLS
Spur Site No. 4413

1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, Minnesota

GRO or
Ethyl- TH as
Date Benzene  benzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE Gasoline

Sample Sampled mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l mg/l

MwW-+4 03/05/92 ND 0.57 0.075 0.69 ND 8
07/02/92 ND 0.80 0.069 0.81 0.099 9.5
10/16/92 0.026 0.72 0.071 0.82 ND 9
10/16/92%* ND 0.70 0.065 0.78 ND 8.6
01/12/93 0.012 0.56 0.055 0.68 0.014 6.5

MW-5 03/05/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/02/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-6 03/05/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/02/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/12/93* ND ND ND ND ND ND

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

GRO/TH = Gasoline Range Organics/Total Hydrocarbons
mg/l = Milligrams per liter which is equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
ND = Analyzed but not detected above method detection limits

= Not analyzed
Duplicate Sample

Note: Analyses conducted by Twin City Testing Corporation, St. Paul, Minnesota.



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Spur Site No. 4413

1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, Minnesota

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Date Elevation® Groundwater® Elevation
Well Measured (feet) (feet) (feet)
MWwW-4 03/05/92 835.89 13.30 822.59
07/02/92 13.00 822.89
07/28/92 12.82 823.07
10/16/92 13.05 822.84
01/12/93 13.72 822.17
MW-5 03/05/92 835.19 13.07 822.12
07/02/92 12.76 822.43
07/28/92 12.58 822.61
10/16/92 12.76 822.43
01/12/93 . 13.53 821.66
Mw-6 03/05/92 834.87 12.30 822.57
07/02/92 12.34 " 822.53
07/28/92 12.22 822.65
10/16/92 12.42 822.45
01/12/93 13.11 821.76
6 Referenced to benchmark elevation of 839,02 feet on the top nut of the fire hydrant

on the northwest corner of Rice Street and Arlington Avenue.

@ Measured from top of well casing
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Cwin city testing
corporation

662 CROMWELL AVENUE
ST. PAUL. MN 55114
REPORT OF: CHEMICAL ANALYSES PHONE 612/645-3601

Li

PROJECT: SPUR #4413, 5263.66% 1| DATE: December 31, 1992

REPORTED TO: DPRA Inc
Attn: Rich Brude
332 Minnesota St
E-1500 1st National Bank Bldg
St. Paul, MN 55101

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0715

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the analyses of two samples received on December 29, 1992, from a representative of
DPRA Inc. The scope of our services was limited to the parameters listed in the attached table,

METHODOLOGY

Analyses are performed according to Twin City Testing Standard Operating Procedures. The procedures are based on the
refercnces stated in tie anaiyticai results table.

RESULTS

The results are listed in the attached table.

REMARKS

The samples were collected on December 28 and 29, 1992. If samples are not consumed in the analysis, they are held for
three months from the date of sample receipt and then disposed, unless written instructions to the contrary are received.

TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION

S 3 i 7

. "\ '\y"’ //. / o ' \‘ . v;(’({".,{

- -4"(-;/ s LD, \M-_-
Nancy J. Whaley Stephamie A. Kidder
Project Manager Laboratory Manager

NIJW\SAK\ct

AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION o CLIENTS. THE PUBLIC AND QURSELVES. ALL TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AS THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS.
“NC AUTHORIZATION FOR .2 _ CATION OF STATEMENTS. CONCLUSIONS OR EXTRACTIONS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS RESERVED PENDING OUR PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.



PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND RESULTS

EPA METHOD 8020

(All values are in mg/Kg which is equal to parts-per-million)

Client ID: s8-1, 3 §S-2, 5° Method Blank

TCT ID: 305525! 305526!

Parameter: POL_
Benzene ND ND ND 0.050
Toluene ND ND ND 0.050
Ethyl benzene ND ND ND 0.050
Total xylenes ND ND ND 0.050
Methyi-tert-Butyl Ether ND ND ND 0.050
Surrogate Recovery:

u,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103% 103% 106%

Gasoline Range Organics ND ND ND 10
Surrogate Recovery:

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100% 101% 103%

Date Collected: 12-28-92 12-29-92

Date Extracted: 12-28-92 12-29-92

Date Analyzed: 12-30-92 12-30-92 12-30-92

‘Sample lost an unknown amount of methanol in transit.

All results are reported on a dry weight basis.

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = Not Detected

Reference:

EPA Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, November 1986, 3rd Edition.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, PUBL-SW-140, April 1992.

corporation

* twin cityY testing
®

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0715
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CwiN city testing
corporation

662 CROMWELL AVENUE
ST. PAUL, MN 55114
REPORT OF: CHEMICAL ANALYSES PHONE 612/645-3601

®

PROJECT: SPUR SITE #4413, 5263.011 DATE: January 26, 1993

REPORTED TO: DPRA Inc
Attn: Rob Wahlstrom
332 Minnesota St
E 1500 1st National Bank Bldg
St. Paul, MN 55101

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the analyses of four samples received on January 12, 1993, from a representative of
DPRA Inc. The scope of our services was limited to the parameters listed in the attached tables.

METHODOLOGY

Analyses are performed according to Twin City Testing Standard Operating Procedures. The procedures are based on the
references stated in the analytical results tables.

RESULTS

The results are listed in the attached tables.

REMARKS

The samples were collected on J anuary 12, 1993. If samples are not consumed in the analysis, they are held for three
months from the date of sample receipt and then disposed, unless written instructions to the contrary are received.

TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION

. V4V o ' r\,/
?wh»\é({icdb u L/bé‘é ,-/(,dl't‘v&{ 7 //:&é/\v

Deneen E. Walker Stephanie’ A. Kidder
Project Manager Laboratory Manager
DEW\SAK\ct

AS A MUTUAL PROTECTION TO CLIENTS. THE PUBLIC AND OURSELVES, ALL TWIN CITY TESTING CORPORATION REPORTS ARE SUBMITTED AS THE CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF CLIENTS,
#ND AUTHORIZATION FOR PUBLICATION OF STATEMENTS, CONCLUSIONS OR EXTRACTIONS FROM OR REGARDING OUR REPORTS IS RESERVED PENDING OUR PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.



PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND RESULTS
EPA METHOD 8020

(Al values are in ug/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4

TCT ID: 306414

Parameter: POL
Gasoline Range Organics 6500 300

Surrogate Recovery:

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97%
Date Collected: 1-12-93
Date Analyzed: 1-13-93

PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected

Reference: EPA Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, November 1986, 3rd Edition.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, PUBL-SW-140, April 1992,

LABORATORY NO: 4410 930801

* twin city testing
® corporacion



PETROLEUM VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND RESULTS

EPA METHOD 8020

(All values are in ug/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW.5 MW.-6 MW-6 Method Blank

Duplicate
TCT ID: 304415 306416 306417
Parameter: POL
Benzene ND ND ND ND 5
Toluene ND ND ND ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND ND ND ND 5
Total xylenes ND ND ND ND S
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether ND ND ND ND 5
Surrogate Recovery:
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107% 106% 107% 105%
Gasoline Range Organics ND ND ND ND 30
Surrogate Recovery:
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104% 104% 105% 102%
Date Collected: 1-12-93 1-12-93 1-12-93
Date Analyzed: 1-12-93 1-12-93 1-12-93 1-13-93
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected
Reference: EPA Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, November 1986, 3rd Edition.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, PUBL-SW-140, April 1992.

* twinN city testing
®

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801

corporaton



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in ug/L. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4

TCT ID: 306414

Compound: PQL
Acetone ND 100
Allyl Chloride ND 100
Benzene 12 10
Bromobenzene ND 10
Bromochloromethane ND 10
Bromodichloromethane ND 10
Bromoform ND 50
Bromomethane ND 20
n-Butylbenzene 81 10
sec-Butylbenzene ND 10
tert-Butylbenzene ND 10
Carbon tetrachloride ND 10
Chlorobenzene ND 10
Chloroethane ND 20
Chloroform ND 10
Chioromethane ND 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 10
4-Chlorotoluene ND 10
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND S0
Dibromochloromethane ND 10
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20
Dibromomethane ND 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10
Dichlorofluoromethane ND 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 10
(continued)

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801

* CWwiN CityY testing
®

corporataon




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (contixued)
MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in ug/L. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4
TCT ID: 306414
Compound: POL
Ree—

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10
Ethyl Ether ND S0
Ethylbenzene 560 10
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10
Isopropylbenzene 39 oo 10
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 10
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 110 oo 50
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone - ND 50
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether 14 10
Methylene chloride ND 10
Naphthalene 89 e 10
n-Propylbenzene 120 10
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10
Tetrachloroethene ND 10
Tetrahydrofuran ND 100
Toluene 55 10
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10

—1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND @ / mmcef 705 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND S 10

. o S

—Trichloroethene ND & et - <// 7-2-92_ 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 10

~Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 10
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 630 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 120 10
Vinyl chloride ND 20
o-Xylene, Styrene' 190 10
m-p-Xylenes' 490 10
Date Analyzed: 1/19-21/93

‘Compounds not separated by this method.

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected

Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801

* twin citY testing
&

corporation




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in Hg/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: Method Blank Method Blank

TCT ID:

Compound: POL
Acetone ND ND 10
Allyl Chloride ND ND 10
Benzene ND ND 1
Bromobenzene ND ND 1
Bromochioromethane ND ND 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ND 1
Bromoform ND ND 5
Bromomethane ND ND 2
n-Butylbenzene ND ND 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ND 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND ND 1
Chloroethane ND ND 2
Chioroform ND ND 1
Chloromethane ND ND 5
2-Chlorotoluene ND ND 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ND 1
1,2-Dibr0m0-3-chloropropanc ND ND 5
Dibromochloromethane ND ND 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ND 2
Dibromomethane ND ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND 1
Dichlorofluoromethane ND ND 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ND 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ND 1

(continued)

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = Not Detected

=

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801
Cwin city testing

Corporation



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (contimu/ed)

MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in ug/L. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: Method Blank Method Blank

TCT ID:

Compound: PQL
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 1
Ethyl Ether ND ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND ND 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND 1
Isopropylbenzene ND ND 1
p-Isopropyitoluene ND ND 1
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND ND 5
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND ND 5
Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether ND ND 1
Methylene chloride ND ND 1
Naphthalene ND ND 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ND 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 1
Tetrahydrofuran ND ND 10
Toluene ND ND 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND 2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 1
Trichloroethene ND ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND 1
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 1
Vinyl chloride ND ND 2
o-Xylene, Styrene! ND ND 1
m-p-Xylenes' ND ND 1
Date Analyzed: 1/19-20/93 1/20-21/93

‘Compounds not separated by this method.

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = Not Detected

Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801

corporation

* twin city testing
®
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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Celebrating our 25th anniversary and the 20th anniversary of the Clean Water Act

December 22, 1992

Mr. Jim Schneider

Murphy 0il USA, Inc.

200 Peach Street
Eldorado, Arkansas 71730

Dear Mr. Schneider:

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Spur #4413, 1440 Rice Street, St. Paul '
Site ID# LEAKO00004089

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff, is requesting an update on
the Remedial Investigation (RI) at the above-referenced site. Our records
indicate that this site has been inactive since February 1992. Therefore, we
are requesting that a status report be submitted for the above site. The
report should include, but not be limited to; status of the remedial
investigation (RI) and/or the initiation of any corrective actions, a schedule
of when an RI/corrective action design report will be submitted, if applicable,
submittal of required quarterly monitoring reports where applicable, and final
disposition of the excavated contaminated soil for all sites including MPCA
approval.

If you do perform the requested work, the state may reimburse you for a major
portion of your costs. The Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Act establishes a
fund which in certain circumstances provides partial reimbursement for
petroleum tank release cleanup costs. 'This fund is administered by the
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Petro Board). More specific
eligibility rules are available from the Petro Board (612/297-4017).

Ve look forward‘to receiving a report of the full extent of the release and a
revised corrective action design for the site.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter you may contact me at
612/297-8613. Thank You.

Sincerely,

John R. Moeg
Project Leader

Tanks and Spills Section
Hazardous Waste Division

JRM: baj

cc: Richard Brude, DPRA, E-1500 First National Bank

520 Lafayette Rd.; St. Paul, MN 55155-3898; (612) 296-6300; Regional Offices: Duluth * Brainerd * Detroit Lakes ¢ Marshall ¢« Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer » Printed on Recycled Paper



\ MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY

& COMMISSIONER’S SITE REPORT

TO THE PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE
COMPENSATION BOARD

Site ID#: Release Site:

LEAK00002281 Amigo Service Center
Date of UST Registration:

LEAKO0004089 Murphy 0il USA, Inc.
Date of UST Registration:

LEAKR00001408 Nyhlen’s Used 0il Service
Date of AST Registration:

LEAKQ0002501 Lyle Robeck
Date of UST Registration:

LEAK0O0003893 St. Louis County Public Works
Department
Date of UST Registration:

LEAKQ0004268 United Parcel Service
Date of UST Registration:

Applicant:

Amigo Service Center
May 29, 1986

Murphy 0il USA, Inc.
February 24, 1986

Nyhlen, John
August 19, 1989

Lyle Robeck
May 5, 1986

St. Louis County Public Works
Department
May 13, 1986

United Parcel Service
April 15, 1986

1. Eligibility Determination

I hereby make the determinations, regarding the above-referenced petroleum tank
release site, that the corrective action taken by the applicant was appropriate in
terms of protecting public health, welfare, and the environment and that the
applicant is eligible for Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Account reimbursement,
pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd. 2, items (a) and (c) (1990).

2. Compliance with Applicable Requirements:

ADEQUATE

Information readily available to the MPCA staff shows that the applicant has
complied with the applicable requirements of Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd.

3(d)(1990).

The determinations in this report are made solely for the purpose of determining
eligibility for reimbursement under Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subds. 2 and 3 (1990).
Nothing in this site report releases any person from liability, and the MPCA does
not waive any of its authority to require additional corrective action at the
above-referenced site or to enforce other provisions of state law.

Dated: &J‘ﬂ"/‘i q (Q?;—“’

qk:;l/1m41b~h_,

Michael Kanner, Manager

Tanks and Spills Section .
Hazardous Waste Division’



o "‘\
3 g B 8 { .
> DPRA
"' . ﬁéff:: E-1500 First National Bank St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Telephone 612-227-6500 Fax 612-227-5522

December 10, 1992

Mr. Ron Schwart:
Minne(;gta Cl’c:?,l?lrﬁin Control Agency RE CE‘V E D

Hazardous Waste Division

Tanks and Spills Section pEC 11199
520 Lafayette Road AL ARDOUS
St. Paul, MN 55155-3898 Mi&:éﬁ DIVISION

RE:  Spur No. 4413
1440 Rice Street, St. Paul, MN
MPCA Site I.D.#: LEAKO00004089

Dear Mr. Schwartz:

At the request of Murphy Oil USA, Incorporated, I am forwarding to you a copy of the
remedial investigation (RI) report completed by DPRA Incorporated for the above-referenced
site. Please call me with questions at (612) 227-6500.

Sincerely,

Tihy . B

Richard Brude
Associate Geo-Engineer/Geologist

RB/js
enc

cc: Bob Billingsley, Murphy Oil
Ken Rittmueller, Murphy Oil
DPRA file 5263.011

200 Research Drive  P.0. Box 727 Manhattan, Kansas 66502  Telephone §13-539-3565  FAX 913-539-5353 Telex 704314

Other offices: Rosslyn, St. Paul, Chicago, Denver, Dallas, Kansas City




‘ NV= E-1500 First National Bank St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 Telephone 612-227-6500 Fax 612-227-5522

February 10, 1992

Mr. Ron Schwartz D E@E‘NIE®

Minnesota Po]lution. (;opuol Agency g12 1992
Hazardous Waste Division FE 5
Tanks and Spills Section HAZARDO
520 Lafayette Road M‘:&:{sﬁ DIVISION

St. Paul, MN 55101

RE: Spur No. 4413
St. Paul, Minnesota
MPCA LEAK No. 4089

Dear Mr. Schwartz:

On behalf of Murphy Oil USA, Inc., DPRA Incorporated is conducting a remedial
investigation (RI) regarding the petroleum release at the above-referenced site. We anticipate
the RI will involve soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells.

The field work is expected to begin within the next few weeks. The subsurface exploration
and RI report preparation will likely require more than 120 days to complete.

Please call me with questions at (612) 227-6500.
Sincerely,

Teietped A Bl

Richard A. Brude
Geo-Engineer/Geologist

RAB/llq
cc: Jim Schneider, Murphy Oil USA, Inc.

Gary Andelin, Murphy Oil USA, Inc.
DPRA file 5263.011

200 Research Drive PO, Box 727 Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Telephone 913-539-3565 FAX 913-539-5353 Telex 704314
Other offices:  Washington, D.C., St Paul, Chicago, Denver, Dallas, Kansas City




Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898

\oo.l Telephone (612) 296-6300

January 17, 1992

Mr. Jim Schneider

Murphy 0il USA, Inc.

200 Peach Street
Eldorado, Arkansas 71730

Dear Mr. Schneider:

RE: Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Plan Approval
Site: Spur #4413, 1440 Rice Street, St. paul
Site ID¥: LEAK00004089

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff has received your
Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Plan dated October 24, 1991, documenting
the approval of treatment of contaminated soil and additional information
relating to the petroleum tank release(s) at the above-referenced site. The
MPCA staff hereby approves this plan.

This approval qualifies you under Minn. Stat. § 115C.09, subd. 2(a)(1) (1991)
to be eligible for Petrofund reimbursement of eligible cleanup costs incurred
up to the date of this letter. Applications for reimbursement must be made
directly to the Petrofund. The Petro Board makes the final decision on
reimbursement. Reimbursement decisions are based on factors such as the

adequacy of cleanup, reasonableness of cost, compliance with notification laws
and cooperativeness with the MPCA.

You will be eligible to apply for reimbursement at several subsequent cleanup
stages, provided that the necessary additional investigation and cleanup is
conducted. The enclosed MPCA fact sheet "Petroleum Tank Release Compensation
Account Reimbursement Process" outlines these subsequent stages and the
necessary submittals required at these stages.

The MPCA requests that the necessary additional investigation and cleanup

continue and that the results are submitted in accordance with the following
comments:

1. Complete all necessary investigation and cleanup and report the results in
accordance with the MPCA document "Petroleum Tank Release Reports" (May
1991) and other appropriate MPCA technical documents.

Regional Offices: Duluth « Brainerd » Detroit Lakes - Marshall - Rochester
Foosl - aanity Fronlayer o ° tor o nF‘CY'T'E‘-d Paner
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CleanSoils Inc. 84 2nd Avenue S.E., New Brighton, MN 55112 @ (612) 639-8811 ® FAX (612) 639-8813

October 24, 1991

Mr. Jim Schneider [
Murphy Oil USA, Inc.

200 Peach Street

El Dorado, AR 71730

Dear Mr. Schneider:
RE: Final Report on Soil Treatment and Notification of Post-Burn Sampling Results

Site: Spur #4413, 1440 Rice St., St. Paul, MN
MPCA Leak ID#: 4089
CleanSoils Project #: 91.195

CleanSoils has successfully completed the thermal treatment of petroleum contaminated soil
from the above referenced site. The treated soil meets all MPCA requirements. Attached
please find a copy of independent post-burn soil analyses for BTEX and TPH. Below is
other information regarding the soil treated.

Quantity of Soil: 1,052.49 tons
Completion Date: 10-14-91

Post-Burn Samples: 91.195-1

Final Disposition of Soil: Road Base

If you should have any questions regarding this project, please contact me at (612) 639-8811.

Sincerely,

Troy D. Watling
Fixed Base Coordinator

attachments
pc: File

Bob Dullinger, MPCA
Consultant

e =TT



SERCO Laboratories
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1931 West County Road C2. St. Paul. Minnesota 55113 Phone (612) 636-7173 FAX (612) 636-7178

S R A R A i aeem e s e
LABORATORY SNALYSIS IEFDRT NO: 5575
£ T s
10722791

i Inc.
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MN

CisanSol
34 Znd Ave.
New Brighton,

-
=2

52112

David ¥ress

DATE COLLECTED: 10/709/7%1: 1
DATE RECEIVED: 10/717/9%
COLLECTED BY :  CLIENT
DELIVERED BY : CLIENT
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MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
APPLICATION TO TREAT PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL
May 1991
I. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Site ID Number: LEAK#iQ_Bq
II: MPCA Project Manager:

III: Source of So0il:

Facility Nane: Spup - 441
Straet Address: (440 EZcg =7
City, State, 2ip: St Ao AA)
contact Name: D
Telephone: Lo ez ~o%l
IV: Contamination Details:
Waight of Soil (Tons): 0SS 2.9
TYpe Petroleun concaminat1oHTT§§£§iI;;?’diesel fuel,

Ne. 2 F.0., waste oilw

Contamination Concentration (parts per million)

Benzene MDD
Toluene E
Ethyl Baenzene .
Xylene ﬁ
Total Lead

TPH as F.0. oxrGap 220
Seil Ty@silt, clay, ete.) SILTE SAJD

*Note: If the petroleum contamination ig waste oil, chromium,
cadmium, and PCB analyses will als0 be necessary.)

v. Thermal Treatment Unit:

Name: €laanSoils _Inc,
Address: 338 East Richnmond Street
2outh 8t, Paul, MN 355078

Plant Number or Model: m ™ =1
Contact Name: David Kress Title: Proiect Manager
Qffica Nunber: (612) 639~3811 Sita Nunbar:

Alr Quality Permit Number:

10-3.G] \ imf@_{/\
Date Signatire of Authorized Theymal
Treatment Unit Representativa




. o
application to Treat Pel ,leum Contaminated Soil

Page 2
May 1991
yI. Date treatment vill be completed: [2-3-9 ! (If stockpiled before being

VII.

VIII,

treated, all petroleum centaminated soil must be properly managed, handled, and
protected from run-on, infiltration and run-off.) POST BURN TESTING IS REQUIRED.

final Disposition of Treated Soil: (hov used, locatien)

‘szngi> s &

Individual Submicting Request:

Company Name:
Address:
City, State, 2ip:

Contact Name:
Telephone:

Signature: M

Date: C?"__ﬁ@-' 9/

Mail to: Project Manager

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Hazardous Waste Division

Tanks and Spills Section

520 Lafayette Road

St, Paul, Minnesota 55155

Fax No.: 612/642-0465



« FROM DPRA, INC. 1. 9.1992 16:36 P. 1

Date: - Number of Pages:

\ - q - q &_ (including cover sheet) =
E——————a -
TO: TZO D =c HWARTZ.

Company/Agency:  [APCA - TAMNK £ PILSS
At FAX Number (ext.): 2977~ 8670k

Verification Number (ext.):

From (name): TZ[ CH %’Z ODK
DPRA Project/Proposal No.: 52623, O\
Sent by:
jemm——u ===
Message:

CLEAD SOILS CORRESPOMNDEACE
R LEAIKL 4089

PLEASE. CALL |F Y00 JORED
AP THIAG BB

F
FROM: |
Office Location FAX Number Verification Number
St. Paul, MN (612) 227-5522 (612) 227-6500

% P




FROM DPRRA, INC. 1. 9.1992 16:36 P. 2

'r

L & e o |
J SERCO Laboratories ... -

= ==l Ay mpem swmm *—m

1931 Wast County Roaa C2. SI. Payl. Minnesela 55113 Prone (612) 620:717) FAX (612)636:7178 v LI L
LABORATCORY ANALYSIS XEFCORT NO: EB595 PAGE !
10/22/581

CleanSecils, Inc. DATE COLLECTED: 10/09/91; 10/15/51
84 2Znd Ave. S.E, DATE RECEIVED: 10/717/%1
New Brign=ean, MN 55112 COLLECTED BY : CLIENT

DELIVERED EY : CiL IENT

SAMFLE TYPE SQ1IL

Attn: David Kress

SERCO SAMPLE NO:

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:

ANELYEIZ:
c=rzane. mg/kg

TIidem2, ng/kg

Etrnyibsnzane, mg/ka

Kviane, ng/xq

FIL Scar, mg/kg, as gasei:ne

Ll
e
L
7]
1
o
) |

ngr kg, == W2 Fo=l Cil

SERCZ SAMFLE NC: LLIESL
SAMFLI TESCAIFTION: 5 2 o R EvE =1

=NALYSZIc
Ssnz=ra, mg/tg e Qe
“zlosme, ngsa3 Ve S
E~=ylzarzare, ngskeg ceMIE
iilzne, mg.eg (VIR vhule)
FIZ Scan, mg/kg, as gasaciine 1.5
FIZ Scan. mgrkg, as #2 fuel o1l RPRE

means "ne: detectieq at tnis level". 3 g = 1003 ug. @



=« FROM DPRA> INC. 1. 9.1992 16:36 P. 3

0CT 2 189

Oclober 24, 1991

Mr. Jim Schneider
Murphy Oil USA, Inc.
200 Peach Street

El Dorado, AR 71730

Dear Mr, Schneider:
RE: Final Report on Soil Treatment and Notification of Post-Burn Sampling Results

Site: Spur #4413, 1440 Rice St., St. Paul, MN
MPCA Leak ID#: 4089
CleanSoils Project #: 91.195

CleanSoils has successfully completed the thermal trealment of petroleum contaminated soil
from the above referenced site. The treated soil meets all MPCA requirements. Attached
please find a copy of independent post-burn soil analyses for BTEX and TPH. Below is
other information regarding the soil treated.

Quantity of Soil; 1,052.49 tons
Completion Date: 10-14-91

Post-Burn Samples: 91.195-1

Final Disposition of Soil: Road Base

If you should have any questions regarding this project, please contaclt me atl (612) 639-8811.

Sincerely,

Troy D. Walling
Fixed Base Coordinator

attachments
pe File

Bob Dullinger, MPCA
Consnltant



< DPRA

E-1500 First National Bank Building, St Paul, Minnesola 55101 Telephone 619-227-6500 Fax 612-227-5522

October 24, 1991

Mr. Ron Schwartz

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Hazardous Waste Division

Tanks & Spills Section

520 Lafayette Road North

St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet

Spur #4413
1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Schwartz;

Enclosed is the Corrective Action Worksheet for the above-referenced site. If you have any questions,

please contact me at 612/227-6500.

Sincerely,

2=

Richard A. Brude
Geo-Engineer/Geologist

RAB/1q
enc

cc: DPRA File 5263.011

200 Research Drive  PO. Box 727 Manhatan, Kansas 66502 Telephone 913-539-3565 FAX 913-539-5353  Telex 704314

Other offices: Washington, D.C., St Paul, Chicago, Denver, Dallas, Kansas City, Oak Ridge, Nairobi, Kenya



PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKSHEET

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Tanks and Spills Section
May 1991

To be eligible for Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Account (Petrofund) reimbursement of costs
incurred up to the point that petroleum contaminated soil corrective action plans are approved, this
worksheet must be submitted to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Tanks and Spills Section
* for review and approval.

Please complete the following:

1) Obtain approval for soil treatment from MPCA staff. (As of May 1, 1991, if thermal
treatment is the treatment option, then MPCA approval is granted via the thermal treatment
facility; however, the procedures in the MPCA document "Thermal Treatment of Petroleum
Contaminated Soil" (April 1991) must have been followed and the MPCA-permitted thermal
treatment facility must have agreed to accept the soil).

2) Adequately complete this worksheet. The worksheet is an integral element of a soil
corrective action plan.

3) Send a copy of this worksheet to the MPCA project manager for review and approval. If
approved, an approval letter will be sent to the responsible party (or volunteer).

4) Submit your Petrofund application to the Department of Commerce accompanied by a copy
of the MPCA approval letter. Reimbursable costs are limited to those eligible costs incurred
up to the date of the MPCA approval letter that you receive in response to this worksheet.
(Note: As of October 1, 1991, the Petrofund application can be submitted to the Department
of Commerce at the same time that this worksheet is submitted to the MPCA).

Since the information requested in this worksheet does not cover all aspects of the cleanup and
investigation, submittal of the appropriate reports and, possibly, additional site work will still be
necessary. For sites involving soil excavation, an excavation report should be prepared in accordance with
the MPCA document "Excavation Report for Petroleum Release Sites" (May 1, 1991). If the excavation
results indicate that additional investigation or corrective action is necessary at your site, you should begin
the investigation promptly and the excavation report should not be submitted until the remedial investigation
is complete. The excavation report should then be included as a section of the Remedial Investigation (RI)
report.

Additional investigation and corrective action should be conducted in accordance with the MPCA document
"Petroleum Tank Release Reports” (May 1, 1991). Results of the additional investigation should be
submitted to the MPCA no later than 120 days after the date of the MPCA letter that you will receive in
response to this worksheet, approving the proposed soil corrective action plans. If you are unable to meet



Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet
Page 2
May 1991

this deadline, contact the MPCA project manager. An extension may be given on a site-specific basis.
Failure to proceed in a timely manner with the necessary additional investigation and corrective action may
result in a recommendation for reduction of Petrofund reimbursement.

I SITE INFORMATION

Site: Spur #4413
Street: 1440 Rice Street

City, Zip: St. Paul, MN 55117
County: Ramsey

MPCA Site ID#: LEAKO0000408

Tank owner/operator (or volunteer): Murphy Oil USA, Inc.
Street/Box: 200 Peach Street

City, Zip: El Dorado, AR 71730

Telephone: (501) 862-6411

IL. TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
your underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the
attachments "Do Underground Storage Tanks And Piping Requirements Apply to Your
Petroleum Tank?" and "What Do You Have To Do?/When Do You Have To Act?" to
determine the applicability of registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and
spill/overfill protection. Indicate "YES" or "NO" for the presence or absence of leak
detection, corrosion protection and spill/overfill protection.

Tank Contents Capacity Type of Date Date Date Tank &
Tank Installed Registered Piping Removed

1 Unleaded 14,000 Steel 07/01/51 02/24/86 09/30/91
Gasoline gallons

2 Unleaded 10,000 Steel 07/01/51 02/24/86 09/30/91
Gasoline gallons

3 Unleaded 6,000 Steel 07/01/51 02/24/86 09/30/91
Gasoline gallons




Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet

Page 3
May 1991
Tank Piping
Tank Leak Corrosion Spill/Overfill Type of Leak Corrosion
Detection Protection Protection Piping Detection Protection
Yes No No Fiberglass No No
Yes No No Fiberglass No No
Yes No No Fiberglass No No

Date 10-day tank removal notice given to MPCA: Prior to 09/20/91

Removal Contractor: Petroleum Maintenance
Certification Number: 37

Installation Contractor: N/A

Certification Number:

If the tank(s) involved in the release were removed after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

If the tank(s) involved in the release were installed after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
aboveground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. The registration requirement for
aboveground storage tanks are based on the same criteria as the registration requirements for
underground storage tanks--refer to the attachments "Do Underground Storage Tank And Piping
Requirements Apply to Your Petrolenm Tank?" In describing your secondary containment, specify

the materials used in the construction of both the base and the walls.

N/A




Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet
Page 4
May 1991

" Aboveground Storage Tanks |

Date Date Description of Secondary
Tank Contents Capacity Installed | Registered Containment

1

. SOIL TREATMENT APPROVAL INFORMATION

Treatment used/proposed: ("X" the option)

Landfarming
X Thermal Treatment (indicate treatment facility CleanSoils Inc.)
Other (Specify )

Date MPCA approved soil treatment*: 09/30/91

* If thermal treatment was used/proposed after May 1, 1991, indicate date that the MPCA-permitted
thermal treatment facility agreed to accept the soil. Also, unless previously submitted, attach a copy of
the thermal treatment application signed by the thermal treatment facility.



Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet

Page 5

May 1991

Iv.

PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS

1. Was all soil contaminated above action levels removed from the base and side walls of the
excavation? (Soil action levels are described in the MPCA document "Excavation of Petroleum

Contaminated Soil" (May 1, 1991))
YES

vEs ()

If ground water has not been encountered up to this point in the investigation, go to section V;
If ground water has been encountered, continue.

2. Have petroleum vapors been noticed in utilities or buildings?

3. Was free product observed on ground water (including perched ground water) in the excavation,
soil borings, or in monitoring wells?
YES (80)

If free product is found, it must be reported to the MPCA within 24 hours as described in the MPCA
document "Petroleum Tank Release Reports” (May 1, 1991). If more than 0.1 foot (approximately
one inch) of product is present you will most likely be required to install a product recovery system.
Preparations for a product recovery system should begin immediately. All recoverable free product
should be removed from the excavation and properly disposed of. Notify the MPCA Tanks and Spills
staff of the design and installation of the product recovery system, but do not wait to start the
system--it is crucial to begin product recovery as soon as possible. If less than 0.1 foot of product
is found, the need for recovery will be based on the results of the Remedial Investigation.

@ NO

5. Was there a petroleum sheen on the ground water?

6. Are there any shallow wells on the site or adjoining properties?



Petroleum Contaminated Soil Corrective Action Worksheet
Page 6
May 1991

V. INDIVIDUAL PREPARING THIS WORKSHEET

Company Name: DPRA Incorporated
Street/Box: E-1500 First National Bank Building
City, Zip: St. Paul, MN 55101

Telephone: (612) 227-6500

Contact: Richard Brude

Signature %%@V‘O/ /'-/%""CL Date: /O/ Z ‘// Q[

Please mail this worksheet and all necessary attachments to:

Ron Schwartz

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Hazardous Waste Division

Tanks and Spills Section

520 Lafayette Road North

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155



Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
520 Lafayette Road, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155-3898 e —

\OOI Telephone (612) 296-6300

MINNESOTA 1990

dJune 12, 1991

Mr. Jim Schneider

Murphy 0il USA, Inc.

200 Peach Street
Eldorado, Arkansas 71730

Dear Mr. Schneider:

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Spur Store #4413, 1440 Rice Street, St. Paul
Site ID#: LEAK0O0004089

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) has received notification that a

release of petroleum has occurred from storage tank facilities which you own
and/or operate.

Federal and state laws require that persons legally responsible for storage

tank releases notify the MPCA of the release, investigate the extent of the

release and take actions needed to ensure that the release is cleaned up. A
person is generally considered legally responsible for a tank release if the
person owned or operated the tank either during or after the release.

We are aware that an initial investigation of the site has occurred and
petroleum contaminated soils and/or ground water have been identified. The
MPCA staff is therefore requesting you to take the necessary steps to
investigate and clean up the release in accordance with the enclosed MPCA
technical documents. If you have not already done so, we recommend that you
hire a qualified consulting firm who has experience in conducting petreleum
release site investigations and taking corrective actions. In addition, you
must notify the MPCA within 24 hours if you discover free-floating petroleum
product on the surface of the ground water.

If you do perform the requested work, the state may reimburse you for a major ’
portion of your costs. The Petroleum Tank Release Cleanup Act establishes a

fund which in certain circumstances provides partial reimbursement for

petroleum tank release cleanup costs. This fund is administered by the

Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Petro Board). More specific

eligibility rules are available from the Petro Board (612/297-4017).

Regional Offices: Duluth « Brainerd * Detroit Lakes + Marshall « Rochester
Enual Onpertunity Emplover « Printed an Macorted B
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PART II

1057
Ten

MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
Application for Reimbursement
PR# 1133

APPLICATION PROCESS Back  JUN O 6 13%

Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the Phase checked
(See Application Guide).

Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP)
a) Date of SCAP approval _/ /_ (Attach Copy) Faat, ! |

b) Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ / MAY 09 1998

Phase 2. Submission of Documentation of Soil Treatment
Date Documentation was submitted to MPCA _/ /

Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan (CCAP)
a) Date of CCAP approval _/ / _ (Attach Copy) e

b) Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ / ST A

Phase 4. Submission of CCAP Installation Letter to MPCA
Date of CCAP Installation Letter _/ /  (Attach Copy)

Ongoing Expenses Following Phase 4 Reimbursement or MPCA Site Closure or Conditional \w N

Closure

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Please be advised thas the information used to support this application is subjecs 10 audis by the MPCA and MDOC.

"Responsible Person" {X] "Volunteer" [ ] or "Non-Responsible Person" [ ]
(check one) (see application guide)

Name: Murphy Oil USA, Inc.
Mailing Address: Attn: Charles Burge
200 Peach Street
PO Box 7000

El Dorado, AR 71731-7000
Phone: 501/864-6561
Site ID: Leak # 4089

The applicant is a: [X] Corporation [ ] Partnership [ ] Individual [ ] Other ____



PART III

1.

8.a.

Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from 7/1/51 to 9/30/91 .

"Volunteer" Applicant owned property froxﬁ [ [ to_[ /.

b

Has applicant exgcuted any Petrofund ass1ghment agrecments? yes_no X X
\

Name of assignee(s) (attach copy of agreeni‘ent)

TANK FACILITY

Name of "Tank Facility" (see application ghi_de) where the petroleum release occurred:

Spur Station #4413
Tank Facility address: 1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, MN
Contact person at Tank Facility: NA
Phone: NA

To the best of your knowledge, list all othdr persons besides the applicant who were owners
or operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release: None

Did any of the persons listed in question 4 incur corrective action costs related to thlS
petroleum release? yes__ no__ If yes, list name and acidress if known: '

Date when petroleum release was detected: _6/5/91

What test was performed to initially establi#h that a release occurred?
Soil boring adjacent to tanks.

Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: _6/5/91

Which tanks (or associated piping) were the source of the release at this facility? (see
application guide)

Unknown.
What was the cause of the release?

Unknown.



Was this tank(s) used only to store heating oil for consumptive use on the premises where
stored?

(checkone) YES[] NO [X]

PART IV TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE
{Note: If you do not know if tanks are registered and/or prior tank removal notice was given, enter. “unk* (unknown) for these items. Please
do naot contact the MPCA for this information.)

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
your underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the
attachment "Do Underground Storage Tanks and Piping Requirements Apply to Your
Petroleum Tank?" and "What Do You Have to Do?/When Do You Have to Act?” to
determine the applicability of registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and
spill/overflow protection.

Tank | Petroleum Capacity Type of Tank | Date Registered | Date

Product Installed Yes/No/Unk | Removed

1 Unleaded 14000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline

2 Unleaded 10000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline

3 Unleaded 6000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline '
Tanks Piping

Tank | Leak Corrosion Spill/Overfill || Type of Leak ' Corrosion

Detection Protection Protection Piping Detection Protection
(Methods) (Yes/No) (Yes/No) (Methods) (Yes/No)

1 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control- tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness

testing

2 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control - tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness

testing




3 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control- tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness

testing
Tank | Tank Tightness Piping Tightness
Test Dates Test Dates

1 6/18/90 6/18/90

2 6/18/90 6/18/90Q

3 6/18/90 6/18/90

% Was 10-day prior tank removal notice given to the MPCA? (YES/NO/UNK) YES

* Which MPCA office was notified:

g If the tank(s) involved in the release was

St. Paul
Duluth
Brainerd
Detroit Lakes
Marshall
Rochester

X

Removal Contractor: Petroleum Maintenance

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Nurber: 0037

* If the tank(s) involved in the release was

Installation Contractor:

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Nurnber:

aboveground tanks involved in the release at the time the release was discovered.

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

removed after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

installed after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following infcrmation to reflect the status of the




b materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and thickness of
materials (e.g., 6" compacted clay, 30 mil HDPE, reinforced concrete slab floor/concrete
block walls, none)

* how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates, installation
specifications)
* is the volume of the secondary containment area adequate for the contents of the largest tank
(Y/N)
Tank | Contents | Capacity | Date Registered | Description of Secondary Containment
Installed | Yes/No/Unk
Walls Base Verification  Vol.
Sample | unleaded 15,000 1/1/47 Y Concrete 6" compact | Perm test N
Block clay/6” on (date)
gravel fill

Are there any special circumstances you would like the persons reviewing your application to be aware of ?
Please explain:

PART V ELIGIBLE COSTS

15 The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP costs,
and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each corrective
action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

2, Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from 7/26/94 to 2/25/95

3. Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheet in dispute? yes__ no_X_
(see application guide)

4, At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to the
petroleum release at this Tank Facility? yes_ no_X_ '

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.



PART VI

. a.

Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site (cubic
yards or tons): 1052.49 tons

What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons)? _up to 6,000 ppm

Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleumn release
under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 1987? yes__ no X_

If yes, provide the following:

Insurance Co. Policy # Policy Limits Deductible  Period Ccvered
o A ..-. " :_f
Total of all eligible costs as listed $.2754.63
in the Eligible Cost Worksheets: x 90% -
= $.2479.17
Insurance Reimbursement - $( )
(Subtract)
Total Reimbursernent Request = $.2479.17

(see application guide)

NTRACTOR TANT.

Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering firms or
others who performed corrective actions at this releasz site. (see application guide) Failure
to provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective action may result
in an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid. (Attach additional sheets
if necessary.)

Name of individual or firm: DPRA Incorporated

Mailing address: 332 Minnesota Street
E-1500 First National Bank Building
St. Paul, MN 55101

Contact person: Rich Brude/Rob Wahlstrom
Phone: 612/227-6500

6



Name of individual or firm: Twin City Testing Corporation

Mailing address: 662 Cromwell Avenue
' St. Paul, MN 55114

Contact person: Nancy Whaley
Phone: 612/645-3601

Name of individual or firm: Barott Drilling Services

Mailing address: 681 Birch Street
Lino Lakes MN, 55014
Contact person:
Phone: , 612/484-0198

Name of individual or firm: B & R contracting

Mailing address: 5680 West 193 St.
Farmington MN 55024
Contact person: Russ Newberg
Phone: 612/463-4567

Describe below any relatiénship, financial or otherwise, between the applicant and any.
contractor who performed work at this site: None



PART VII

A.

CERTIFICATION (see application guide)

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and zll attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a syster designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate and complete.”

"I certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred but that remain
unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days of receipt of reimbursement from the board.
I understand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of all or any portion of
reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comply with the board’s demand, that the
board may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative and legal expenses in a civil
action in district court. I understand that I may also be: subject to a civil penalty."

_‘@bd\ﬂ Witnessed by:
Signaturé of Apdicant

YN&A,%) L) sod_

C/tH1 blﬁ‘y/ Name

Name (Please Print)

A Y. P8

Date

5!4}“}{ Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the following
certification must also be made:

"I further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

\\ 0 N
A c. H . tb“i‘-—
Signature J Name (Please Print)
€ rviconrearal Superviser 5{“' /'\3;—
Title (see application guide, Part VI) Date



Please send this application and accompanying documents to:

Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(612) 297-4203
(612) 297-1119



PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.

Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needecl.

* % ¥ *

A. SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
Well abandonment of (3) | Barott Drilling 4849
I

2" PVC near grade wells, | Services
removed 4X4 pads and
replaced with concrete

Well abandonment 62 ft 15.50 961.00
Travel cost, drill rig 120.00
Removal of concrete off 3 MH 130.00 390.00
site

Busting up concrete 1 175.00 175.00

TOTAL 1,646.00

B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description Firm Name _ Invci)ice # Total Unit Sub-
| or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

10



C. EXCAVATION

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
D. SOIL DISPOSAL
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
E. WATER TREATMENT
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
F. TRUCKING
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

11




G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CdNTROL (see application guide)

S

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
H.  SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE
Description Firm Name Tnvoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
I= OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS
Description Firm Name Invoice # | Total | Unit Sub-
or Date ' Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

12




J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
Reimbursement DPRA 27 3.5 45.00 157.50
application
Other Direct Costs (see 3.50
attached job status reports
OR Monthly Progress
Reports)
Project Management DPRA 26 0.5 95.00 47.50
Project Management 0.5 65.00 32.50
Reimbursement 2 45.00 90.00
application
Other Direct Costs (see 3.00
attached job status reports
OR Monthly Progress
Reports)
Project Management DPRA 25 0.5 95.00 47.50
Project Management 1.2 65.00 78.00
Project Management DPRA 24 1 95.00 95.00
Project Management 4.5 65.00 292.50
Other Direct Costs (see 0.54
attached job status
reports)
TOTAL 847.54

13




K. MARK-UP

Description Firm Name General Sub- Mark Sub-
Contractor Contractor | Up % Total
Invoice # Invoice #
THESE MARK UPS
WEREN'T APPLIED
FOR FROM THE FIRST
APPLICATION
Mark up on Russ DPRA I 6/11 15 13.50
Newberg’s Invoice of 6/25/91 :
90.00
Mark up on Twin City DPRA | 4220-91- 15 162.55
Testing’s Invoice of 1194
1083.70 _
Mark up on Twin City DPRA 2 4410-91- 15 85.50
Testing’s Invoice of 7/25/91 3470
570.00
TOTAL 261.55
L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00




et o )

PART [

MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE COMPENSATION BOARD
Application for Reimbursement
PR# 1133

(Check
One)

[]

(1

(1

[]

[X]

PART II

APPLICATION PROCESS  \)WJ brck 8 IC’ ) @ \am/

Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the Phase checke 7
(See Application Guide). 18

Phase 1. MPCA approval of Soil Corrective Action Plan (SCAP) €1z of Winnesofa
a) Date of SCAP approval _/ / (Attach Copy)
b) Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ / FEBO 4 1994

Phase 2. Submission of Documentation of Soil Treatment Dept. of Commarce
Date Documentation was submitted to MPCA _/ /

Phase 3. MPCA approval of Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan (CCAP)
a) Date of CCAP approval _/ / (Attach Copy)
b) Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /

Phase 4. Submission of CCAP Installation Letter to MPCA
Date of CCAP Installation Letter _/ /  (Attach Copy)

Ongoing Expenses Following Phase 4 Reimbursement or MPCA Site Closure or Conditional
Closure

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Please be advised that the information used to support this application is subject to audit by the MPCA and MDOC.

"Responsible Person" [X] "Volunteer" [ ] or "Non-Responsible Person" [ ] ‘
(check one) (see application guide) 5 —_
<ECEIVED

May 13 1994

MPCA, HAZARDOUS
WASTE DIVISION

Name: Murphy Qil USA, Inc.
Mailing Address: Attn: Bob Billingsley

200 Peach Street

PO Box 7000

El Dorado, AR  71731-7000
Phone: 501/862-6411
Site ID: Leak # 4089

The applicant is a: [X] Corporation [ ] Partnership [ ] Individual [ ] Other ____



5 Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from 7/1/51 to 9/30/91 .

6. “Volunteer" Applicant owned property from _/ / _to _/ [ .

7. Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes__ no X _
Name of assignee(s) (attach copy of agreement)

PART MII TANK FACILITY
L Name of "Tank Facility”" (see application guide) where the petroleum release occurred:
Spur Station #4413
2. Tank Facility address: 1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, MN
3. Contact person at Tank Facility: NA
Phone: NA

4. To the best of your knowledge, list all other persons besides the applicant who were owners
or operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release: None

5. Did any of the persons listed in question 4 incur corrective action costs related to this
petroleum release? yes__ no__ If yes, list name and address if known:

6. Date when petroleum release was detected: _6/5/91
What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred?
Soil boring adjacent to tanks.

7. Date when petroleum release was reported to the MP(£A: _6/5/91

8.a. Which tanks (or associated piping) were the source of the release at this facility? (see
application guide)
Unknown.

b.  What was the cause of the release?

Unknown.



Q. Was this tank(s) used only to store heating oil for consumptive use on the premises where
stored?

(check one) YES {] NO [X]

PART IV TANK INFORMATION AND COMPLIANCE
(Note: If you do not know if tanks are registered andior prior tank removal notice was given, enter "unk" (unknown) for these items. Please
do not contact the MPCA for this information.)

A. Underground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of
your underground storage tanks at the time the release was discovered. Refer to the
attachment "Do Underground Storage Tanks and Piping Requirements Apply to Your
Petroleum Tank?" and "What Do You Have to Do?/When Do You Have to Act?" to determine
the applicability of registration, leak detection, corrosion protection, and spill/overflow
protection.

Tank | Petroleum Capacity Type of Tank Date Registered | Date

Product - | Installed Yes/No/Unk | Removed

1 Unleaded 14000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline

2 Unleaded 10000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline

3 Unleaded 6000 Steel 7/1/51 Yes 9/30/91
gasoline
Tanks Piping

Tank | Leak Corrosion Spill/Overfill || Type of Leak Corrosion

Detection Protection Protection Piping Detection Protection
(Methods) (Yes/No) (Yes/No) (Methods) (Yes/No)

1 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control- tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness

testing

2 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control - tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness

testing




3 Inventory No No Fiberglass | Inventory No
control- tank control and
tightness tank
testing tightness
testing
Tank Tank Tightness Piping Tightness
Test Dates Test Dates
1 6/18/90 6/18/90
2 6/18/90 6/18/90
3 6/18/90 6/18/90
% Was 10-day prior tank removal notice given to the MPCA? (YES/NO/UNK) YES
% Which MPCA office was notified:
St. Paul X
Duluth 1
Brainerd "
Detroit Lakes
Marshall o
Rochester =
& If the tank(s) involved in the release was r_e&n_lovcd after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

Removal Contractor: Petroleum Maintenance

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Number: 0037

= If the tank(s) involved in the release was installed after July 9, 1990, complete the following:

Installation Contractor:

MPCA Contractor (NOT Supervisor) Certification Number:

Aboveground Storage Tanks. Complete the following information to reflect the status of the

aboveground tanks involved in the release at the time the releas: was discovered.

In describing your secondary containment, specify:

N materials used to construct both the base and the walls, including type and thickness of

4




materials (e.g., 6" compacted clay, 30 mil HDPE, reinforced concrete slab floor/concrete
block walls, none)

how material specifications are known (e.g., permeability tests/dates, installation
specifications)

is the volume of the secondary containment area adequate for the contents of the largest tank

(Y/N)
Tank | Contents | Capacity | Date Registered | Description of Secondary Containment
Yes/No/Unk
Installed Walls Base Verification  Vol.
Sample unleaded 15,000 111147 Y Concrete 6" compact | Perm test N
Block clayl/6” on (date)
gravel fill

Are there any special circumstances you would like the persons reviewing your application to be aware of ?
Please explain:

PART V ELIGIBLE COSTS

1. The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP costs,
and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each corrective
action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

2. Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from _12/26/91 to _8/31/93

3- Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheet in dispute? yes no X
(see application guide)

4. At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to the
petroleum release at this Tank Facility? yes X no__

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.

Abandon monitoring wells and final client report Approx. $3,000.



5. a. Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site (cubic
yards or tons): 1052.49 tons
b. What was the soil contamination concentration (total hycrocarbons)? _un to 6.000 ppm
6. Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum release
under any iasirence policy at any time since June 4, 19872 yes__ no_X_
If yes, provide the following:
Insurance Co. Policy # Policy Limits Deductible  Period Covered
7. Total of all eligible costs as listed $ 33842.15
in the Eligible Cost Worksheets: x 90%
= $_30457.94
Insurance Reimbursement - $_( )
(Subtract)
Total Reimbursement Request = $ 30457.94
(see application guidF)
PART VI CONTRACTORS/CONSULTANTS
I. Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering firms or

others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application guide) Failure
to provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective action may result
in an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid. (Attach additional sheets
if necessary.) |

\
Name of individual or firm: DPRA Incorporated

Mailing address: 332 Minnesota §treet :
E-1500 First National Bank: Building
St. Paul, MN 55101

Contact person: Rich Brude/Rob Wahlstrom
Phone: 612/227-6500

Name of individual or firm: Twin City Testi‘ng Corporation

Mailing address: 662 Cromwell Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55114



Contact person: Nancy Whaley
Phone: 612/645-3601

Name of individual or firm: B & R Contracting

Mailing address: 5680 West 193 St.
Farmington, MN 55024
Contact person: Russ Newberg
Phone: 612/463-4567

Name of individual or firm: American Engineering Testing, Inc.

Mailing address: 2102 University Ave., W.
St. Paul, MN 55114
Contact person: Pat Francis
Phone: 612/659-9001

Describe below any relationship, financial or otherwise, between the applicant and any
contractor who performed work at this site: None



PART VII

CERTIFICATION (see application guide)

A.

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the informaiion submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate and complete.”

"I certify that if I have submitted invoices forl costs that I have incurred but that rernain
unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days of receipt of reimbursement from the board.
I understand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of all or any portion of
reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comply with the board’s demand, that the board
may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative ancl Jegal expenses in a civil action in
district court. I understand that I may also be subject to a civil penalty.”

e _
/,«/// ‘ Witnessgd by:

. Signature of Applicarit

At A ML
D A e e R Sy Nam
. = 7
Name (Please Print)

’ '9’;) ~ ///"_ E’:‘ C/ Date

;} 1\1\4‘

Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or parmership, the following
certification must also be made:

"I further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

/} // Ly gl
/,»-: // L
= S il
Signardre Al | “Name (Please Print) -~
Y ’ P 5 .-
/4}' SFen L pT AT S P 7/
Title (see application guide, Part VI) Date



Please send this application and accompanying documents to:

Petroleum Tank Release Comgensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(612) 297-4203
(612) 297-1119



PART IV ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP
* Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.
Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered beiow.
* Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

A. SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-

or Date Units Costs Total
Installation of monitoring | American 920596 1 600.00 600.00
wells - mobilization Engineering

Testing, Inc.
Borehole advancement 62 14.00 868.00
Furnish and install screens 3 75.00 225.00
Furnish & install riser 29.5 7.00 206.50
pipe
Furnish and install filter 9 10.00 90.00
sand
Cement grout and 23.8 5.00 119.00
bentonite
Well installations- near 3 450.00 1350.00
grade
Well permits MN Dept. of 225.00
Health
TOTAL 3,683.50

B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-

or Date 1Jnits Costs Total
VOA - 465D Twin City Testing | 4410-93- 1 180.00 180.00

Corp. 0801

GRO 1 85.00 85.00




B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
BTEX/GRO/MTBE 95.00 285.00
BTEX/MTBE/GRO Twin City Testing 4410-93- 95.00 190.00
Corp. 0715
BTEX/GRO/MTBE Twin City Testing 4410-93- 90.00 90.00
Corp. 0131
GRO 85.00 2355.00
VOA -465D 180.00 540.00
TH- MTBE Twin City Testing 4410-92- 85.00 255.00
Corp. 2132
VOA - 465D 180.00 540.00
Gas/MTBE Twin City Testing 4410-92- 85.00 255.00
Corp. 1206
MnDH 165.00 495.00
Lead 25.00 75.00
BTX/MTBE/Gas Twin City Testing 4410-92- 95.00 95.00
Corp. 1112
TOTAL 3,340.00
C. EXCAVATION
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
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D. SOIL DISPOSAL

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Toral
TOTAL 0.00
E2 WATER TREATMENT
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
F. TRUCKING
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
Haul soil cuttings B&R Contracting 3/26/92 120.00
TOTAL 120.00
G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CONTROL (sze application guide)
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

12




H. SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

L OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATION COSTS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;
PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Project management, DPRA 000021 3.0 62.00 186.00
complete MPCA forms

Word processing and 5 35.00 17.50
clerical support

Other direct costs: 2.65
computer and photocopies

Project management DPRA Incorporated | 0000020 1.0 95.00 95.00

13




1, REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITCRING: COR:RESPONDENCE; MILEAGE: POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Complete MPCA forms, 4.5 62.00 279.00
project management
Petrofund application 5.0 50.00 250.00
preparation
Word processing and 1.5 35.00 52.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 25.45
computer fees,
photocopies
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000019 2.5 95.00 237.50
Report preparation 2.5 62.00 155.00
Other direct costs: 1.50
computer fees
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000018 2.0 95.00 190.00
Report preparation 5.0 62.00 310.00
Drafting 1.0 40.00 40.00
Word processing and L.5 35.00 52.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 16.28
computer fees 9.50, copies
6.78
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000017 2.0 95.00 190.00
Report preparation, client 6.5 62.00 403.00
correspondence
Field 14.0 50.00 700.00
sampling/measurements
Drafting 1.0 40.00 40.00




J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Other direct costs:; 8.36
computer fees 8.00, copies
.36
Vehicle: refer to vehicle 109.50
and equipment ieport
Equipment: refer to 137.50
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management, DPRA Incorporated | 0000016 3.5 95.00 332.50
client correspondence
Report preparation, data 13.0 62.00 806.00
compilation
Drafting 2.5 50.00 125.00
Word processing and 11.5 35.00 402.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 105.24
computer 18.00, copies
87.24
Project management, DPRA Incorporated | 000015 8.0 95.00 760.00
report preparation
Report preparation 10.5 62.00 651.00
Drafting 1.5 50.00 75.00
Drafting 8.5 40.00 340.00
Word processing and 1.5 35.00 52.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 60.62

computer fees 57.50,
copies 3.12
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J. REPORT PREPARATION: DATA COLLECTION;| OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE: SYSTEM MONITORING: CORRESPONDENCE: MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name [nvoice # Total Unit " Sub-
| or Date Units Costs Total

Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000014 1.0 G5.00 95.00
Work plan preparation, 26.0 62.00 1612.00
coordination, project
management and report
preparation
Field 1.5 50.00 75.00
sampling/measurements
Field 6.5 40.00 260.00
sampling/measurements
Word processing and 5.0 35.00 175.00
clerical support
Other direct costs: 36.02
computer fees 29.00,
photocopies 7.02
Vehicle: refer to vehicle 36.00
and equipment report
Equipment: refer to 48.00
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000013 2.5 95.00 237.50
Report preparation 24.5 52.00 1519.00
Field 2.5 50.00 125.00
sampling/measurements
Field 1.5 40.00 60.00
sampling/measurements
Word processing and 2.0 35.00 70.00
clerical support
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J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Other direct costs: 14.50
computer fees 7.00, copies
7.50
Project management, DPRA Incorporated | 000012 4.5 95.00 427.50
coordination
Report preparation 5.5 62.00 341.00
Report preparation, field 60.0 50.00 3000.00
sampling/measurements
Word processing and 3.5 35.00 122.50
clerical support
Travel: use of personal 18 25 4.50
vehicle for project work
Other direct costs: 72.78
computer fees 16.50,
copies 56.28
Vehicle: refer to vehicle 32.00
and equipment report
Equipment: refer to 136.50
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000011 3.5 95.00 332.50
Report preparation, 3.5 62.00 217.00
correspondence
Field sampling, slug test, 56.5 50.00 2825.00
data reduction, report
preparation
Drafting 1.5 40.00 60.00
Word processing and 5.0 35.00 175.00

clerical support
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J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENAMCE: SYSTEM MONITORING: CORRESPONDEMCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Suk-
or Date Units Costs Total

Other direct costs: 33.07
computer fees 19.50,
copies 13.57
Vehicle: refer to vehicle 42.00
and equipment report
Equipment: refer to 37.00
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management DPRA Incorporated 00010 2.0 95.00 190.00
Work plan preparation 3.5 62.00 217.00
Field sampling, data 27.5 50.00 1375.00
compilation
Drafting 1.0 40.00 40.00
Word processing and 1.5 35.00 52.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 35.50
computer fees 31.00,
copies 4.50
Equipment: refer to 30.00
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000009 1.0 95.00 95.00
Field sampling 13.5 50.00 675.00
Word processing and 1.5 35.00 52.50

clerical support




J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE:

PER DIEM
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Other direct 8.21
costs:computer fees 4.50,
copies .78, misc. sampling
supplies; ice, foil, etc.
2.93
Vehicle: refer to vehicle 95.50
and equipment report
Equipment: refer to 211.50
vehicle and equipment
report
Project management DPRA Incorporated | 000008 2.0 95.00 190.00
Report preparation 2.0 62.00 124.00
Field sampling 32.0 50.00 1600.00
Word processing and 2.0 35.00 70.00
clerical support
Other direct costs: 25.38
computer fees 15.00,
copies 10.38
Project management, work | DPRA Incorporated | 000007 5.5 85.00 467.50
plan preparation
Work plan preparation 10.5 48.00 504.00
Word processing and 3.5 35.00 122.50
clerical support
Other direct costs: 15.06
computer fees 9.00, copies
6.06

TOTAL 25,627.12
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K. MARK-UP

Description Firm Name General Sub- Mark Sub-
Contractor ConTactor | Up % Total
Invoice # Invoice #

Twin City Testing DPRA 000018 4410-93- 15 82.50
$550.00 Incorporated 0801
Twin City Testing DPRA 000017 4410-93- 15 28.50
$190.00 Incorporated 0715
Twin City Testing DPRA 000015 4410-93- 15 132.75
$885.00 Incorporated 0131
Twin City Testing DPRA 000012 4410-92- 15 119.25
$795.00 Incorporated 2132
Twin City Testing DPRA 000010 4410-92- 15 123.75
$825.00 Incorporated 1206
B&R Contracting $120.00 | DPRA 000010 ! 3/26/92 15 18.00

Incorporated
American Engineering DPRA 000009 920596 15 552.53
Testing, Inc. $3683.50 Incorporated
Twin City Testing $95.00 | DPRA 000009 4410-92- 15 14.25

Incorporated 1112
Twin City Testing DPRA 00005 4410-92- 15 65.25
$435.00 Incorporated 0012
Twin City Testing DPRA 000005 £410-92- 15 143.25
$955.00 Incorporated 0052

TOTAL 1,280.03
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L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
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PART |

(Check
One)

[]

[X]

(]

[]

[]

5
'NZéa/C #H08 7

MINNESOTA PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE
COMPENSATION BOARD

Application for Reimbursement
APPLICATION PROCESS

Check appropriate Phase and complete the information requested for the Phase checked
(See Application Guide).

Phase 1. i i
a) Date of SCAP approval 1/17/92 (Attach Copy)
b) Date SCAP was submitted to MPCA _10/24/91

Phase 2. issi
Date of Soil Treatment Letter _10/24/91 (Attach Copy)

Phase 3.
a) Date of CCAP approval _/ / (Attach Copy)
b) Date CCAP was submitted to MPCA _/ /

Phase 4. i
Date of CCAP Installation Letter _/ / (Attach Copy)

Ongoing Expenses ’ -

o]

Closure Letter from MPCA (Attach Copy) oo &
APPLICATION INFORMATION

"Responsible Person" [X] "Volunteer" [ ] or "Non-Responsible Person” [ ]
(check one) (see application guide)

Name: Murphy Oil USA, Inc.
Mailing Address:  Mr. Jim Schneider

200 Peach Street

El Dorado, AR 71730
Phone: 501/862-6411

Site ID: Leak #4089

The applicant is a: [X] Corporation [ ] Partnership [ ] Individual [ ] Other
Applicant was the owner or operator of the tank from 7/1/51 to 9/30/91.

1



Has applicant executed any Petrofund assignment agreements? yes__ no_X_
Name of assignee (attach copy of agreement)

TANK FACILITY

Name of "Tank Facility" (see application guide) where the petroleum release occurred:
Spur Station #4413

Tank Facility address: 1440 Rice Street
St. Paul, MN |

Contact person at Tank Facility: NA
Phone: NA

\

Date when petroleum release was detected: 6/5/91
|

What test was performed to initially establish that a release occurred?
\

Soil boring adjacent to tanks
Date when petroleum release was reported to the MPCA: 6/5/91

Please complete the following information on the tanks at this Tank Facility.
(see application guide)

Tank # Capacity Petroleum "X" if tank Date of
Product removed Removal
1 14,000 gal. Unleaded Gasoline X 9/30/91
2 10,000 gal. Unleaded Gasoline X 9/30/91
3 6,000 gal.  Unleaded Gasoline X 9/30/91

Which tanks were the source of the release at this facility? (see application guide)
All three tanks may have contributed to the release
What was the cause of the release?

The release was likely due to piping leakage



10.

PART IV

Ln

6.

What date was the MPCA notified of the existence of the tanks as required by
Minnesota Statute 116.48? 2/24/86

To the best of your knowledge, list all other persons besides the applicant who were
owners or operators of the tank during or after the petroleum release:

None

Did any of the persons listed in question 9 ‘incur corrective action costs related to this
petroleum release? yes__ no_X_If yes, list name and address if known:

ELIGIBLE COSTS

The Eligible Cost Worksheets attached are for INVESTIGATION costs, CLEAN-UP
costs, and CONSULTANT costs. These worksheets must be completed listing each
corrective action for which you are requesting reimbursement.

Invoices submitted with this application cover the period from _6/30/91 to _12/31/91

Are any of the costs listed in the Eligible Cost Worksheet in dispute? yes___ no_X_

Please state the total amount of contaminated soil which was excavated at this site (cubic

yards or tons): 1052.49 tons
What was the soil contamination concentration (total hydrocarbons)? _up to 6,000 ppm

Has the applicant been eligible to recover cleanup costs arising from this petroleum
release under any insurance policy at any time since June 4, 1987? yes__ no_X_

If yes, provide the following:

Total of all eligible costs as listed $.63,409.96_
in the Eligible Cost Worksheets: x 90%
= $.57.068.96
Insurance Reimbursement - $.(_0.00)
(Subtract)

$.57.068.96

Total Reimbursement Request



PART V

(see application guide)

At this time, do you anticipate incurring any Ongoing corrective action costs relative to
the petroleum release at this Tank Facility? yes_X no__

If yes, explain briefly what work will be done and an approximate cost of that work.

Monitoring wells will be installed and sampled. Groundwater and in-situ soil
remediation may also be required. Approximately $100,000 to $150,000.

CONTRACTORS/CONSULTANTS

Complete the following for all contractors, subcontractors, consultants, engineering firms
or others who performed corrective actions at this release site. (see application guide)
Failure to provide this information for ALL persons who performed corrective action
may result in an action to recover any reimbursement which may be paid. (Attach
additional sheets if necessary.)

Name of individual or firm: DPRA Incorporated

Mailing address: E1500 First National Bank Building
332 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

Contact person: Rich Brude
Phone: 612/227-6500
Name of individual or firm: Russell Newberg

Mailing address: 701 Heritage Way

Farmington, MN 55024

Contact person:
Phone:

Russell Newberg
612/463-4567

Name of individual or firm:

Mailing address:

Contact person:
Phone:

Twin City Testing

662 Cromwell Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55114

Joel Pitman
612/645-3601



Name of individual or firm:

Mailing address:

Contact person:
Phone:

Name of individual or firm:

Mailing address:

Contact person:
Phone:

Name of individual or firm:

Mailing address:

Contact person:
Phone:

Describe below any relationship, financial or otherwise, between the applicant and any

CleanSoils Inc.

84 2nd Avenue SE
New Brighton, MN 55112

Troy Watling
612/639-8811

Petroleum Maintenance Co.

3172 Spruce Street
St. Paul, MN 55117

Ed
612/484-8264

Majestic Electric, Inc.

11576 Valley Creek Road
Woodbury, MN 55125

Steve
612/436-1010

contractor who performed work at this site:

None



"PART VI  CERTIFICATION (see application guide)

A. "I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared
under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on
my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete."

"I certify that if I have submitted invoices for costs that I have incurred but that remain
unpaid, I will pay these invoices within 30 days of receipt of reimbursement from the
board. I understand that if I fail to do so, the board may demand return of all or any
portion of reimbursement paid to me and that if I fail to comply with the board’s
demand, that the board may recover the reimbursement, plus administrative and legal
expenses in a civil action in district court. I understand that I may also be subject to a
civil penalty."

/ o
) B AP ==

Sl Tl e Witnessed by:
Signature of Applicant o~ e,

S
‘f(, _S < S c_':/"{, ".::—/.f/

v L S T O . T
Name (Please Print)

Name
2/ 7-F

Date

Every applicant must sign Part A. above. If applicant is a corporation or partnership, the following
certification must also be made:

"I further certify that I am authorized to sign and submit this application on behalf of

| . :

;) S
£ 7 /,j a3 C\—’ -
. ] o — VA f /;;{ . e

- — P —oeh.

T E Scumn E1 OS2

Signature

/)7,‘ . - . — g B P R .
L G ST aTier Ca vy

Title (see application guide, Part VI)

Name (Please Print)

Oy ¢ 2
Date




Please send this application and accompanying documents to:

Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board
Minnesota Department of Commerce
133 East Seventh Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
(612) 297-4017



PART IV

#* % B 0w

ELIGIBLE COST WORKSHEET - INVESTIGATION AND CLEAN-UP

Descriptions must be specific as to work performed.

Invoices must be submitted for each cost listed below.
Invoices must contain sufficient detail to verify costs and services entered below.
Duplicate this form if additional worksheets are needed.

A. SOIL BORINGS/MONITORING WELLS - ETC.

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
Three borings: Twin City Testing | 4220 91- 15.60
Technician charge 1194
Mob. and Demob. of Twin City Testing | 4220 91- 147.00
Drill rig and crew 1194
Field work Twin City Testing | 4220 91- 921.10
1194
i TOTAL 1,083.70
B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
BTEX, MTBE, TH as Twin City Testing | 4410 91- 4 142.50 570.00
Gas 3470
Total Lead Twin City Testing | 4410 92- 4 25.00 100.00
0052
BTEX, MTBE, TH as Twin City Testing | 4410 92- 9 95.00 855.00
Gas 0052




B. LABORATORY TESTS AND ANALYSIS

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
Sieve Analysis - Rush Twin City Testing | 4410/92- 1 90.00 90.00
0012
Moisture - Rush Twin City Testing | 4410192- 1 2250 2250
0012!
BTEX - Rush Twin City Testing | 4410 92- 2 142.50 285.00
0012
Lead Twin City Testing | 4410 92- 1 37.50 37.50
0012!
TOTAL 1,960.00
C. EXCAVATION
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total
Move and haul out Petroleum 11/8/91
contaminated soil: Maintenance Co.
Loader 2 70.00 140.00
Trackhoe 2 105.00 210.00
End Dump 3.5 55.00 192.50
Tandem 35 45.00 157.50
Labor 1 38.50 38.50
Dig out contaminated Petroleum 11/8/91
soil: Maintenance Co.
Trackhoe 9.5 105.00 997.50
Tandem 24.25 45.00 1091.25
End dump 23 55.00 1265.00




C. EXCAVATION

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total

Tri axle 8.5 50.00 425.00
Move and load Petroleum 11/8/91
contaminated soil: Maintenance Co.

Trackhoe 3 105.00 315.00

Loader 1 70.00 70.00

Pipe and fittings 341.08

Tandem 25 45.00 112.50

Labor 7 38.50 269.50
Remove paving, sidewalk | Petroleum 11/8/91 1080 1.50 1620.00
and curb Maintenance Co.

TOTAL 7,245.33
D. SOIL DISPOSAL
= — — s —————————
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Date Units Costs Total

Soil remediation - weigh | CleanSoils Inc. 91.195-1 61 5.00 305.00
fee
Process soil CleanSoils Inc. 91.195-1 1052.49 34.00 35784.66
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D. SOIL DISPOSAL B
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total Unit Sub-
or Dzite Units Costs Total
TOTAL | 36,089.66
—_— — e e
. E. WATER TREATMENT _
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
F. TRUCKING
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units - | Costs Total
Haul contaminated soils | Russell Newberg 6/11 90.00
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F. TRUCKING

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 90.00
— — = a——

G. EMERGENCY and TEMPORARY HAZARD CONTROL (see application guide)

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
= —

H. SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total

Fill and tamp back to Petroleum 11/8/91

grade for hold down Maintenance Co.

slab:
Bobcat 3 50.00 150.00
Tamper 1 50.00
Loader 8 70.00 560.00
Labor 19 38.50 731.50
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H. SITE RESTORATION and CLOSURE

Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
Repair landscaping due | Petroleum 11/8/91
to contaminated soil Maintenance Co.
removal:
1 Roll Poly 59.40
Bobcat 5 50.00 250.00
Labor 16 3850 616.00
Bobcat 2 50.00 100.00
Dump truck 1 45.00 45.00
Labor 14.5 38.50 558.25
Sand needed to replace | Petroleum 11/8/91
contamination: Maintenance Co.
Sand 372 3.50 1302.00
Tandems 26 45.00 1170.00
Labor 16 38.50 616.00
2 Tampers 100.00
Replace concrete curb, Petroleum  11/8/91
sidewalk and paving: Maintenance Co.
Curb 57 550.00
Dual purpose 544.50
sidewalk
8" paving 842 2403.50
Replace damaged wire Majestic Electric, | 11263
to price sign: Inc.
material 61.11
labor 35 44.00 154.00
TOTAL 10,021.26

I. OTHER CLEAN-UP or INVESTIGATIVE COSTS
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Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00

J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM . ~ |
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
Project management DPRA 0001 3.5 85.00 297.50
Incorporated
Project administration DPRA 0001 1.5 60.00 90.00
Incorporated
Work plan preparation DPRA 0001 27 48.00 1296.00
and field sampling Incorporated
Word processing and DPRA 0001 3.5 35.00 122.50
clerical assistance Incorporated
Vehicle mileage DPRA 0001 15.12
Incorporated
Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0001 11.34
including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and
telephone calls
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J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM .
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total

Field vehicle DPRA 0001 54.50
Incorporated

Test equipment: various | DPRA 0001 151.00

sampling and surveying Incorporated

equipment and misc.

sampling supplies

Project management DPRA 0002 S 85.00 42.50
Incorporated

Project management DPRA 0002 1 60.00 60.00
Incorporated

Report preparation DPRA 0002 6 48.00 288.00
Incorporated

Drafting DPRA 0002 4 40.00 160.00
Incorporated

Word processing DPRA 0002 25 35.00 87.50
Incorporated

Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0002 41.58

including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and

telephone calls

Project management DPRA 0003 2 85.00 170.00
Incorporated

Project management DPRA 0003 S 60.00 30.00
Incorporated

Work plan preparation DPRA 0003 1 48.00 48.00
Incorporated

Work plan preparation DFRA 0003 2 40.00 80.00
Incorporated

Word processing DFRA 0003 S 35.00 17.50
Incorporated

15




J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION:; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING

PER DIEM
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total

Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0003 9.20

including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and

telephone calls

Project management DPRA 0004 2.5 85.00 212.50
Incorporated

Project management DPRA 0004 S 60.00 30.00
Incorporated

Soil treatment DPRA 0004 20.5 48.00 984.00

processing, data Incorporated

compilation, report

preparation

Tank excavation DPRA 0004 25 40.00 1000.00

monitoring and sampling | Incorporated

Word processing DPRA 0004 5 35.00 175.00
Incorporated

Vehicle mileage DPRA 0004 16.44
Incorporated

Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0004 22.23

including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and

telephone calls

Test vehicle DPRA 0004 60.00
Incorporated

Test equipment: various | DPRA 0004 236.00

sampling and surveying Incorporated

equipment and misc.

sampling supplies

Project management DPRA 0005 1 85.00 85.00
Incorporated
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J. REPORT PREPARATION; DATA COLLECTION; OPERATION OVERSIGHT AND
MAINTENANCE; SYSTEM MONITORING; CORRESPONDENCE; MILEAGE; POSTAGE;

PER DIEM ¥
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Dzite Units | Costs Total

Project management DPRA 0005 1 60.00 60.00
Incorporated

Work plan preparation DPRA 0005 1 48.00 48.00
Incorporated

Drafting DPRA 0005 2 40.00 80.00
Incorporated

Word processing DPRA 0005 | 35.00 35.00
Incorporated

Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0005 50.14

including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and

telephone calls

Project management DPRA 0006 1.5 85.00 127.50
Incorporated

Report preparation DPRA 0006 10.5 48.00 504.00
Incorporated

Drafting DPRA 0006 1 40.00 40.00
Incorporated

Word processing DPRA 0006 2 35.00 70.00
Incorporated

Other Direct Costs, DPRA 0006 2 35.00 11.96

including computer Incorporated

charges, photocopies and

telephone calls

TOTAL 6,920.01




K. MARK-UP

Description Firm Name General Sub- Mark Sub-
Contractor | Contractor | Up % Total
Invoice # Invoice #
TOTAL 0.00
L. OTHER CONSULTANT SERVICES (specify)
— —————
Description Firm Name Invoice # Total | Unit Sub-
or Date Units | Costs Total
TOTAL 0.00
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P W

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNL3S (continued)

MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in ug/l. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

;AT

Client ID: MW-4 MW.7 ~ V"
TCT ID: 299158 299161
Compound: POL
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ND 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 25
Ethyl Ether ND ND 120
_Ethylbenzene 720 700 25
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND 25
[sopropylbenzene 61 57 25
p-Isopropyitoluene ND ND 25
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND ND 120
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND ND 120
Methyl Tertiarty Butyl Ether ND ND 25
Methylene chloride ND ND 25
Naphthalene 140 130 25
n-Propylbenzene 190 180 25
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 25
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 25
Tetrahydrofuran ND ND 250
Toluene o 71 65 25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 25
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 25
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND ND .50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 25
Trichloroethene ND ND (253
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 50
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND 25
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND 25
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 980 930 25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 240 220 25
Vinyl chloride ND ND 50
-o-Xylene, Styrene’ = 230 210 25
_m-p-Xylenes' 590 570 25
Date Analyzed: 10/26/92 10/26/92

‘Compounds not separated by this method.

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected

Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0131

coMmoration

* twinN city testing
®



VOLA <ILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDs (continued)
MNDH METHOD 465D
(All values are in ug/L. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)
Client ID: MW-5 Method Blank
TCT ID: 299159
Compound: PQL [
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ND 1 '
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND 1
Ethyl Ether ND ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND ND 1
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND 1
Isopropyibenzene ND ND 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ND 1
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND ND 5
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND ND 5
-I Methyl Tertiarty Butyl Ether ND ND 1
Methylene chloride ND ND 1
| Naphthalene ND ND 1
Fi n-Propyibenzene ND ND 1
' 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ND 1
' Tetrahydrofuran ND ND 10
Toluene ND ND 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND 2
i 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND 1
Trichloroethene ND ND 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND 2
u 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND 1
= Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 1
- 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND 1
! Vinyl chloride ND ND 2
o-Xylene, Styrene' ND ND 1
- m-p-Xylenes! ND ND 1
Date Analyzed: 10/26/92 10/26-27/92
- ‘Compounds not separated by this method.
!
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
- ND = Not Detected
h Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D.
o
LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0131

¢ twin city testing
®

corporation

7



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (continued)
MNDH METHOD 465D

(All values are in gg/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4
TCT ID:; 289161
Compound: POL
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 25
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 25
Ethyl Ether ND 120
Ethylbenzene — 800 25
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 25
[sopropylbenzene . 64 25
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 25
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND 120
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND 120
Methyl Tertiarty Butyl Ether ND 25
Methylene chloride ND 25
Naphthalene o o 170 25

_ n-Propylbenzene 190 25
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 25
Tetrachloroethene ND 25
Tetrahydrofuran ND 250
Toluene T\ 25 RAL
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 25 =
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 25
L.1,1-Trichloroethane =~ . 1500 X 25 oo
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 25
Trichlorocthene BB ¢ 25 50
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50
1,2,3-Trichloropropane , ND 25
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 25
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene L100 25
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 280 25
Vinyl chloride ND 50
o-Xylene, Styrene! 220 25
m-p-Xylenes' e 810 25
Date Analyzed: 7/13-14/92
‘Compounds not separated by this method.
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected
Reference: Minnesota Department of Heaith, Method 465D.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 92-2132

cororation

* twin city testing
®



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (continued)
MNDH METHOD 465D
(All values are in ug/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)
Client ID: MW-5 MW-6 Method Blank
TCT ID: 289162 289163
Compound: PQL
1.1-Dichloropropene ND ND ND 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND il
Ethyl Ether ND ND ND S
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND il
Hexachlorobutadiene ND ND ND 1
Isopropylbenzene ND ND ND 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ND ND 1
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND ND ND 5
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone ND ND ND 5
Methyl Tertiarty Butyl Ether ND ND ND 1
Methylene chloride ND ND ND 1
Naphthalene ND ND ND 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ND ND 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND 1
Tetrahydrofuran ND ND ND 10
Toluene ND ND ND 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
L11-Trichloroethane. ~ ND 4 ND 1
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND i
Trichloroethene ND ND ND |
Trichlorofluocromethane ND ND ND 2
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND 1
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND ND 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND 1
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND ND ND 1
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND 2
o-Xylene, Styrene! ND ND ND 1
m-p-Xylenes' ND ND ND 1
Date Analyzed: 7/13/92 7/13/92 7/13-14/92
'Compounds not separated by this method.
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
ND = Not Detected
Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D.
LABORATORY NO: 4410 92-2132
e $ twiN city testing
k. & COorporation
———



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

MNDH METHOD 465C
(All values are in ug/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)
" Client ID: Method MW-5 MW-6
Blank

TCT ID: 278451 278452

Compound: _MDL_
Acetone ND ND ND 10
Ethyl ether ND ND ND 5
Benzene ND ND ND 1
Toluene ND ND ND 1
Cumene ND ND ND 1
o-Xylene ND ND ND 1
p-m-Xylenes' ND ND ND 1
Tetrahydrofuran ND ND ND 10
Methyl ethyl ketone ND ND ND 5
Ethyl benzene ND ND ND 1
Methyl isobutyl ketone ND ND ND 5
Chloromethane ND ND ND 2
Vinyl chloride ND ND ND 2
Chloroethane ND ND ND 2
Methylene chloride ND ND =_all 1
Allyl chloride ND ND ND 10
1.1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND 1
Cis-1,2-dichloroethylenc ND ND ND 1
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND 1
LILI-Trichloroethane. ~ ND_ 17 6 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND 1
1.1-Dichloro-1-propene ND ND ND 1
Trichloroethylene R ND 7 ND 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND 1
Cis-1,3-dichloro-1-propene ND ND ND |
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND 1
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND 1
(continued) 3 //J/QQ\

= ‘Compounds not separated by this method.
- MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected
- LABORATORY NO: 4410 92-1206

* twin city testing
® cCoOfporacon



VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (continued)
MNDH METHOD 465C

(All values are in gg/L which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: Method

Blank MW-5 MW.-6
TCT ID: 278451 278452
Compound: MDL
L.1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane S——— .. | A - 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ND ND 2
Bromomethane ND ND ND 2 RAL
Dichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND 2 —
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND 2 ,

. 1.1-Dichloroethylene ____ND 10 ND 1 G
Trans- 1.2-Dichloroethylene ND ND ND 1
Chlorqform ) ND 1 ND 1

~ Dibromomethane - ND ND ND 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND ND ND 1
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND 1
Trans-1,3-dichloro-1 -propene ND ND ND 1
1.3-Dichloropropane ND ND ND il
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND ND ND 1
Bromoform ND ND ND 5
1,2.3-Trichloropropane ND ND ND 1
Tetrachloroethylene ND ND ND 1
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND 1
Date Analyzed: 3/13/92 3/13/92 3/13/92

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected

Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465C.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 92.1206
¥ Ewin city testing
® w




VOLATILE ORGANIC COM. JUNDS
MNDH METHOD 465C

(All values are in g/l which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4

TCT ID: 278450

Compound: MDL

Acetone ND 500

Ethyl ether ND 250

Benzene ND 50

Toluene - 15 50

Cumene - 35 50

o-Xylene - 290 50

p-m-Xylenes' 690 50

Tetrahydrofuran ND 500

Methyl ethyl ketone ND 250

Ethyl benzene 570 50

Methyl isobutyl ketone ND 250

Chloromethane ND 2

Vinyl chloride ND 2

Chloroethane ND 2

Methylene chloride ND 50

Allyl chloride ND 500 T
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 50 th 1}0‘3' ‘
Cis-1,2-dichloroethylene ND 50 AL g
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 50 = awne
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 500 (CO T .
Bromodichloromethane ND 50 I A
1,1-Dichloro-1-propene ND 50 pooT
Trichloroethylene ND 50 30 A
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 ik (
Cis-1,3-dichloro-1-propene ND 50 v
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50

(continued) i //"/’{J)‘;L

'Compounds not separated by this method.

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected

5

CwiN citv testing

corporaton

LABORATORY NO: 4410 92-12(«




VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (continued)
MNDH METHOD 465C

(All values are in ug/I. which is equivalent to parts-per-billion)

Client ID: MW-4
TCT ID: 278450

Compound: MDL RAL
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane _ 100 _#:/__) 50, i L\
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND =7
Bromomethane ND 2
Dichlorofluoromethane ND 2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2
L,1-Dichloroethylene ND 50
Trans-1.2-Dichloroethylene ND 50
Chloroform ND 50
Dibromomethane ND 250
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND S0
Trans-1,3-dichloro-l-propene ND 50
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 100
Bromoform ND 250
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50
Tetrachloroethylene ND 50
Chlorobenzene ND 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50
Date Analyzed: 3/13/92

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected

Reference: Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465C.

LABORATORY NO: 4410 92-1206

* twin city testing
@ CcCormoraton
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1,1-Dichloroprope
cis-1,3-Dichloropr
trans-1,3-Dichloro
Ethyl Ether
Ethylbenzene

ne

Opene
propene

Hexachloroby tadiene

Isopropylbenzene

p-Isopropyitoluene
Methy] Ethyl Ketone
Methy] Isobutyl Ketone

Methyl-tert-Butyl

Ether

Methylene chioride

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroelhene
Tetrahydrofuran
Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichloroben2ene
*l,l,l-Trichloroelhane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

~Tn'chloroethene

Tn'chloroﬂuoromethanc
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
—Trichlorotn'ﬂuoroethane
1.2,4-Trimethy!benzene
1,3,5-Trimelhylbenzene

Vinyl chloride
0-Xylene, Styrene
m-p-Xylenes!

Date Analyzed:

1

ND
ND
ND
ND
560
ND
39
ND
110
ND

14
ND

89
120
ND
ND
ND
ND
55
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
630
120
ND
190
490

1/19-21/93

10
10
10
50
10
10
10
10
50
50
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
100
10
10
10

10

1) g9, 10
20

10

10

10
20
10
10

‘Compounds not s

€parated by this method.

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

ND = Not Detect

Reference:

ed

Minnesota Department of Health, Method 465D,

£z

CwiNncity ¢
corporation

esting

LABORATORY NO: 4410 93-0801




